QPR P
LA Ll e s 6 U
U’“/G SAT g

Typesetting Arabic and Farsi with the Arabi package
The Users Guide

Sl
(© YOUSSEF JABRI

Ecole nationale des sciences appliquées,

Box 696, Oujda, Morocco
yjabri@ensa.univ-oujda.ac.ma

Version 1.1, December 16, 2006



Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables

Chapter 1. Preface to Version 1.1
1.1 jlanY) @iaai

Chapter 2. Presentation
doaao
2.1. What you need to have to use Arabi
2.2. How this document is organized

Chapter 3. The Arabic Script
pell Bal| Slisgmns
3.1. The Arabic script
3.2. The Arabic language
3.3. The Arabic alphabet
3.4. The Persian language(s) “Farsi”
3.5. The Farsi Alphabet additions

Chapter 4. Use of the System
elbi] Jlociw
4.1. Input encodings supported by Arabi
4.2. Declaring the right input encoding
4.3. Calling BABEL
4.4. Preparing an Input file
4.5. The document
4.6. Numbers within Arabic and Farsi texts
4.7. Breaking ligatures
4.8. Turning vowels ON/OFF
4.9. Forcing the final form of a vowelized connecting character

Chapter 5. Bi-directional Support
vlaill] s cars
5.1. Global formatting parameters
5.2. Sectioning commands
5.3. Displayed Material. Lists environments
5.4. More Displayed Material
5.5. Footnotes

10

11
12
12

14
14
15
15
17
18

22
22
23
23
24
25
25
27
28
29

30
30
31
32
36
37



2

Chapter 6. Arabi Localisation

6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.

cdllisle ploi
Arabic and Farsi captions
Arabic and Farsi dates
The Arabi abjad numeration system
Farsi mathematics
Transliteration signs and standards
Special characters

Chapter 7.  Arabi Features

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
74.
7.5.
7.6.
7.7.
7.8.

el] Slisgna
The fonts
Available Arabic fonts
Available Farsi fonts
How to get Outline fonts for free
Search and copy Arabi PDF files
Arabic characters in the bookmarks sidebar
Arabic and Farsi Poetry within Arabi
TEX4ht support

How to produce a HTML file from a Arabi input file

Chapter 8. Some compatibility issues

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

<l el o el N9 aiyleiy edpel| digpo
PSTricks and Arabi
shapepar and Arabi
pef and Arabi
ArabTiX and Arabi or input encoding gymnastics
fmultico from the Farsi package
Poster and Ayabi

Chapter 9. Arabi with XgIEX

2559 ol

Appendix A. Aabi package components

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.

eN\ypel| dojy iligino
Main Package files
Input encoding files
Font encoding files
Specific files to access Fonts
TeX4ht support files
CMap translation files

Appendix B. Final Note

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
24.

elsall Bl
Acknowledgment
Shortcomings, Desiderata
Arabi License
Bugs and Error Reporting

‘;..!).1."‘#‘.&.3

39
39
39
41
43
45
45

47
47
47
49
49
52
53
53
55
57

59
59
61
61
62
65
67

70

71
71
72
72
72
72
72

73
73
73
74
74



The Ambi system

Appendix C. Changes
Slasiwo
3.1. Version 1.1
3.2. Version 1.0

Bibliography

Index

75
75
76

77
78



0.1

3.1

4.1
42
43
44

6.1
6.2

7.1
72
7.3
7.4
7.5

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

List of Figures

Arabi and the calendrierfp package
NUTSHELL. Arabi and the parshape package I

Sample Arabi input
Sample Arabi output
Activating, Deactivating and Reactivation vowelization again

Typing final vowelized connecting characters

How Mathematics are written in the Farsi editor
And how they should appear once typeset

Searching Arabi PDF files

Arabic characters in the Bookmarks side bar

TX4ht and Arabi input

The file samplebook.html as shown in a web browser
The file samplebook.html with a slightly modified CSS

PSTricks and Arabi

PSTricks and Arabi input

MOSQ DOOR. Arabi and the parshape package II
pgf and Arabi

Arabi and ArabTgX side by side

ArabTgX at work inside Arabi

Arabi and poster coding

21

26
27
29
29

43
44

52
53
56
57
58

59
60
61
63
65
66
69



3.1

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
73
74

List of Tables

The modified Farsi letters

Captions in Arabic and Farsi
Arabic and Farsi month names
Arabic abjad numerals

Farsi abjad numerals

A little example of transliteration

The three font choices for Arabic
The fonts actually available with Arabic
The fonts actually available with Farsi

The two font choices for Farsi

19

40
41
42
42
45

49
50
51
51



y9iogell Jioqids alll gleog

S5 o {7
. g \/U/J\J),w(/-.)é 9\9(>uxd

ol
‘(M\{kﬁ:}}‘ru\{f;.ﬁ;
iy 5« Gl Pl

40):7‘.~ . V:""’u'“'c’u""’“’}
T o
\'of'w\déa [P

/ Lyl
— g
Ay 4 p{



The Arabi system

Dedicated to All the people who need it.

Abstract

The Arabi package provides the Right-to-Left scripts support for TgX without
the need of any external preprocessor. The Bi-directional capability supposes
that the user has a TgX engine that knows the four primitives \beginR, \endR,
\beginL and \endL. That is the case of the TgX--XgI and &-IgX engines and all
their extensions/variants like XgIEX and Alphal. Agbi is fully compliant with
the BABEL system and hence a standard switching mechanism to chose the
supported languages. We intend to add some important multilingual typeset-
ting capabilities not yet supported by BABEL. It comes with many GNU Arabic
and Farsi good quality fonts and may of course also use the Arabic fonts of
commercial manufacturers. A limited support is already provided to use some
widely used Arabic and Farsi fonts that come with such systems. The package
is distributed under the IXTEX Project Public License (LPPL), and has the LPPL
maintenance status “author-maintained.” It can be used freely (including com-
mercially) to produce beautiful texts that mix Arabic, Farsi and Latin (or other
type) characters.

You can simply type the text you want in 8-bit what you see is what you get
text in many input encodings (actually, CP 1256, ISO 8859-6 and Unicode UTE-
8 are supported) It can also typeset classical Arabic poetry, and has a limited,
but still useful, capability of vocalizing. It is I[ATEX 2¢ and BABEL compliant!

It has even an experimental module of transliteration!

1 Arabi has not been tested with Alpha yet.



pas ) poa I alll pss,

{Rally dojyl _usida gy

soly s b L Bl Rl Gyl Jlasd Rl e ol Ryl 2,
5yl dale e € 558 WMys » SV b el G Cop ol el TEX ¢ 3 > gl Jlasaly
VO oo o cobaslly clpdlly Lol e oied JI6) Al ol G o
Jﬁ\.u Q}.‘S OAA\ C.’;J g}rda Cou M)} (J,a:é\

& o (U//ts 5 o) G Yl Llem) Bl bl Al hasls el w5,
S we e Sy cppall ks ollEm] g S W e s L 8T DRY
ol Wl b Al Bl i i AW ol ol

o il 36 N w8 ST FEPPVE S S U SN VIV
ol Pl gl Jlglon Y Gl JLalo] L ST Ly sasls ulyy 0BLSL 5o il (8 L lans
LR Gyl el sl

almay, WS YVl 3y ¢ )Wl gyl Lo asdl o 5)515 B8 garmay \,M \.s\> fpalt s

¢ Jlail mmm_;xéav, sl Rypall b & plad il Jdl s LS

\
el 1,



200<

os 6T ®8& 2= 9 <@
ve €& & T 0O 6T 8T
2T 9T ST PTI €1 & IT
=)

< v

S q<>%§?ﬁ

Figure 0.1: Arabi and the calendrierfp package



CHAPTER 1

Preface to Version 1.1

1.1 jjanY) @iaai

In this version of Arabi, we introduce some new features and corrections to version 1.0.

Actually, Aabi is a part of the MikTEX and BakomaTgX distributions, we could only test the
version that comes with MikTgX which is free, BakomaTgX is a shareware.

Among the new things with this version we may mention among other things the possi-
bility to search and copy PDF files created with this version of Aabi when you use the pdftex
engine. This works quite well. This led us to rewrite the Arabi documentation to remove all direct
use of PSTricks and replace it with pgf. We were nicely surprised that Arabi is totally compatible
with pgf as we didn’t get any problem. So, with this version you can search and copy Arabic
and Farsi texts from the Arabi documentation. This works with any font that is used with Arabi.
The CMap translations files we created to support the cmap package.

An other new feature, still experimental but which seems to work too but we did not test a
lot since it’s rather new is the possibility to get HTML files from Arabi input files using the TeX4ht
program.

It’s possible to get Arabic characters in PDF files bookmarks in a Latin document that uses
Arabic (and Farsi of course). Just get a look at this document bookmarks! Hyperref is not yet
supported, we get some problems when the main direction of the text is Right-to-Left. This has
to do possibly with the way we handle \everypar, and the table of contents.

There are also some changes in the way to call Arabic, Farsi and especially Latin small texts
insertions in a paragraph where the opposite direction dominates. For example, the command
\L is already defined to get the Polish character L. So Polish people and those who write Polish
would not be able to use the Arabi, as we were told in the TUG 2006 conference.

For a quick look at some of the changes and additions brought by this version, especially
for users who read already the versions 1.0 documentation, you may skip reading the entire
documentation and get a look at Appendix C entitles Changes on page 75. Nevertheless, for the
details of the changes and the new features, it is still necessary to read this guide.

Happy Arabi TeXing!!

10



CHAPTER 2

Presentation
doano

PRI JMJ»J; R B R Tl i
0 IR S R (;'-,:w\f.n@,&w ¢l Yy

¢ ﬁ&\d\-e.yy; ¢ t«-'dw\‘)yuﬂ; ¢ L‘f\e.‘&‘)'%’e'.do ¢ me“y@ éﬁ.dﬁj
\
o Al gy ey Jm.wcgéa.\"y;

This document descries the Arabi System version 1.1, u)_ux!\ %>\/ /Ué)l, an author-maintained
LPPL package for INTEX 2¢ that provides full support of Arabic » s and Farsi J«JG for Johannes
Braams BABEL system. It typesets Arabic text? in addition to all what can TgX and IATEX do.

In the sequel the word Arabic may be used to refer to both Arabic and Farsi.
The distinction would be made only if something specific to one the two “lan-
guages” should be mentioned.

Our system does not need/use any preprocessor, and is certainly compatible with most
available packages because we tried to shorten TeX coding to deal with the specific stuff of the
Arabic script as much as we could to avoid eventual conflicts. We tried to encapsulate all the
system intelligence (we are essentially meaning contextual analysis to detect shapes of charac-
ters’) in the fonts. While we rely on the \beginR and \endR primitives for the bi-directional
support, to write from Right-to-Left and Left-to-Right. Thus, at the end, the necessary TgX code
needed is similar to that of any Latin system for TgX and is dealt with as such by the TgX engine.

An other important advantage of our system is that in fact it’s also compatible with all other
formats, like plain TEX and ConTgXt for example. You may get a look at the two sample files
provided, using plain and ConTgXt. This happens easily just because the whole contextual anal-
ysis is done in the fonts! But since, for the moment at least, we use the I4TEX format, we felt that
we should prepare our system for use with IXTgX.

One nice development would be the writing of the necessary macros for its use with the
ConTgXt format!

IThe name TEX as all TeX users know come from ey, the first three letters of the Greek word whose equivalent in
English is Technology. The sound equivalent to the Greek y is exactly the sound of the letter /i@ -\>- in Arabic.

2With opposition to the Arabic language, our system should be able to typeset any language that uses the Arabic
script and some other scripts written from Right-to-Left. Support of the Farsi language is provided since version 1.0.
Some other languages using the Arabic script should also be implemented.

3As explained farther, Arabic (and Farsi, of course) characters’ shapes vary according to the context, in particular
their forms vary according to their positions in a word. In general, in many earlier tentatives, an external preprocessor
was used to do the contextual analysis and compute all the needed ligatures before feeding TEX with the result.

11



12 @l allad
2.1. What you need to have to use Arabi

In order to use Arabi within TgX and/or IXTEX,

1. You have to use a TgX program with Right-to-Left capabilities. That is an “engine” that
knows the primitives \beginL, \endL, \beginR and \endR. In this category we do get
programs like TeX--XgT, e-TEX (e-IXTEX).

For example, we cite among the possible ones:

teTEX for UNIX/Linux comes with e-TgX,
NTEX for UNIX with TeX--XdT,
Web2C for Windows, this is even the default TgX program in MikTgX,
DirectTgX for Older Mac OS systems has TgX--XqT built-in,
X4IEX (Mac OS X, Linux and Windows), is an extended &-TgX system. This one is
particularly interesting, see below Chapter 8.6 in preparation for the details!
¢ TpX Live CD-ROMs distributed by the TgX Users Group (TUG).

2. You should also have BABEL, this is certainly the case if your distribution is not too
much old. Otherwise you will have to download it from some CTAN*. We think that
we have for the moment a system running with enough Right-to-Left text formatting
capabilities to be used quite efficiently. We did not want to loose time rewriting a code
that exists and is used widely.

2.2. How this document is organized

In the next chapter, we recall succinctly some Arabic script specificities. We focus our atten-
tion especially on what may affect its typesetting with TgX. In Chapter 3, we describe the way
our system should be used. The input description and basic commands to get the Arabic script,
vowelized or not, are given with some examples. In Chapter 4, we describe the bi-directional
sectioning commands of Arbi. We also show how appear the different lists environments and
footnotes in an Arabic context. In Chapter 5, we describe some Arabic features available with
this version 1.1 of Arabi, like the different fonts distributed with the system that can be used from
now on. The experimental transliteration module and some important packages that cooperate
fully with Apbi without any problem!

4At the time of writing this documentation, we use babel.sty version 3.8a of 2004/19/02.



13

The Arabi system




CHAPTER 3

The Arabic Script
eS| hal| Sbbena

sl ) B\ U
s U gl o oo e QLA P )

—bas e ol Yl e ol gLl 3l

The name of this package should not be misunderstood. It is not designed to support the
only Arabic language, but all languages that use the Arabic script. Technically speaking, for
BABEL, they will all be considered as dialects of Arabic.

3.1. The Arabic script

The Arabic script is one of the most used scripts on earth. This is the case also for Latin and
Chinese. It dominates in the Arabic countries, but has a special place for all Muslims because
it’s the script used to write the Koran, the holy book of Muslims.

The Arabic script, like all other Semitic languages, is written from Right-to-Left.

It evolved from the Nabataean Aramaic script. It has been used since the 4th century AD, but
the earliest document, an inscription in Arabic, Syriac and Greek, dates from 512 AD. During
the 7th century, dots were added to existing letters that shared the same glyphs in order to
avoid ambiguities. Further diacritics indicating short vowels were introduced later, but they are
generally used only in some particular documents as we will see later.

Many languages are written with, or used to be written with the Arabic script. This includes:
Afrikaans, Albanian, Arabic, Azeri, Baluchi, Berber, Bashkir, Belarussian, Bosnian, Chaghatai,
Chechen, Comorian, Fulani, Hausa, Kashmiri, Kazakh, Kurdish, Kyrghyz, Malay, Mandinka,
Morisco, Mozarabic, Nubian, Pashto, Persian/Farsi, Punjabi, Sanskrit, Sindhi, Somali, Songhay,
Swabhili, Tamazight, Tatar, Turkish, Turkmen, Urdu, Uyghur, Uzbek and Wolof.

One important specificity of the Arabic script is that no hyphenation is needed or allowed at
all. In very old Arabic documents the words could be splitted after a non connecting character
while characters that connect never get splitted. In modern Arabic script hyphenation is forbid-
den completely. That makes it more difficult to get justification when long words occur at the
end of a line but the Arabic is cursive and has (in modern fonts to mimic the hand writing) a
special character called keshida (keshideh or tatweel a Farsi word that means stretch) that may be
used between joining characters to make the word become longer makes it easier hence justifies

14



The Arabi system 15

the lines with keshidas and not spaces as in Latin texts. An example is the following same word
JU that may occupy longer JUu and longer JU.. and much more longer J .. spaces. So at the
end, the good news are that no hyphenation patterns are needed for all languages that use the
Arabic script.

3.2. The Arabic language

Arabic is a Semitic language with much more than 200 million speakers in Algeria, Bahrain,
Chad, Djibouti, Egypt, Eritrea, Iran, Iraq, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Libya, Mali, Mauritania,
Morocco, Niger, Oman, Palestine, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Somalia, Sudan, Syria, Tunisia, United
Arab Emirates, Uzbekistan and Yemen among other countries.

The Arabic script is particularly suited to the Arabic language. It is constituted in its basic
form by 28 consonants (29 if we count the hamza), and 6 vowels:

e 3 short vowels (Vowel diacritics) fatha, damma and kasra that are written like the

-

accents in the Latin script. The first two vowels (from the right) appear above letters
while the third one is put below letters.
e and three long vowels represented by the three Arabic consonants alif, waw and yaa

The short vowels are written like accents in the Latin script, above or under consonants.
They are in general used only in religious books or in specialized books that treat of Arabic
grammar or eventually for beginners who are learning Arabic. Sometimes the diacritics are
used for decorative purposes in book titles, letterheads, nameplates, etc.

Being an abjad, the expression “Arabic alphabet” is often used to mean Arabic consonants.

3.3. The Arabic alphabet

The main two problems' faced when trying to typeset the Arabic script with computers and
in particular with TgX are:

1. Like all other Semitic languages, the Arabic script is written from Right-to-Left. This is
solved in TEX by using an engine that is able to typeset from Right-to-Left and from
Left-to-Right like e-TEX or TRX--XqT.

2. In Arabic, letters forms (understand glyphs) depend on their position in the word and
on the adjacent characters. We must be able to do a contextual analysis to determine the
right shape of the character before calling the right glyph that represents it. This was
done before either using a preprocessor written in some programming language like C,
for example, or even using TgX itself as within the ArabTgX system of K. Lagally.

For example, the 4 different forms (4 different glyphs for the same character) de-

pending on its position in a word (initial, medial, final and isolated) for the following two

lThey are inherent to the Arabic script!



16 & s ‘ALEJ
characters look like:

isolated | initial | medial | final
< B BRE:
@ o 2 Cl

Thus, a three letter word, for example, will start with a letter in initial form, followed
by a letter in medial form and, finally, by a letter in final form like:

y
v:{

instead of

But the reality is even worse since even in the middle of a word, a character may

have the final or the initial form like in:

because some characters do not connect to any character that comes after. They have
only two forms (isolated (which is also used as initial) and final (also used as middle))!
The contextual rules of the Arabic script are independent of the language, font and
style and have no exception!

In addition to the contextual ligatures, just seen above, there are some linguistic ligatures that
are mandatory in Arabic like the lamalif:

we write and never for U

\
or the second part of the word allah 4\

we write ‘:“» \ and never ‘\_\S\ for w\

The word Allah }»\ for God.

There is also a huge number of optional aesthetic ligatures that increase the number of
possible glyphs for Arabic (that contains less than 30 characters) to more than 1000 glyphs for
the naskhi font for example. This is the standard font used since the beginning of the 20th century
in published Arabic literature and in journals!

For the actual version of Arbi, we do not support aesthetic ligatures just because the fonts
that can be used with TgX should not exceed 256 characters. Otherwise, even for this version,
we would get all the possible glyphs that exist in the Postscript or True type fonts used. Nev-
ertheless, in future versions, a limited number of such ligatures will be added for the fonts that
contain such glyphs.



The Arabi system 17
3.4. The Persian language(s) “Farsi”

Persian is an Indo-European language, spoken in Iran and several neighboring countries
(Tajikistan, Afghanistan, Uzbekistan, and Bahrain). Prior to British colonization, Persian was
also widely used as a second language in the Indian subcontinent; it took prominence as the
language of culture and education in several Muslim courts in the subcontinent throughout
the Middle Ages and became the official court language under the Mughol emperors. The three
major variations of the Persian language are Dari, the official language of Afghanistan, Farsi the
official language of Iran, and Tajik the official language of Tajikistan. In the Persian language
itself, the name of the language is Farsi. It counts about 61-71 million native speakers, and
around 110 million in total.

After the conversion to Islam, it took approximately one hundred fifty years to adopt the
Arabic alphabet as a replacement for the older alphabet. Previously, two different alphabets
were used for the Persian language: one was also called Pahlavi and was a modified version of
the Aramaic alphabet, and the other was a native Iranian alphabet called Dindapirak.

However, the script used actually is borrowed from Arabic. The adaptation propagated to
Pakistan, Afghanistan, India, China, Malaysia, and Java. The Arabic alphabet was extended
even more, each language adding letters and making modifications as needed: from 29 Arabic
letters to more than 140 letters (141 in the Unicode Standard Version 3.0) in modern use.

Farsi is equivalent in many heads to a Nastaliq font 3t >, that was invented in 15%

century, and few more characters than the usual Arabic alphabet. In fact Farsi’s typography is
much more. See the next section for some details. We give now an example of a Farsi text for

illustration and testing only (This the first part of the The Hunter-Student, a story from 4 M
~9).

(Itis a text we found on the net, from Persian studies web site of Texas University, the author
does not speak or understand Farsi!).

~ry 8 Mdbﬁ]' c]y/(‘j':.‘/b ‘/gJLC'?

L d"/u db/“,.d/) o T ey 1 L I W gm Og./U:': u,((u,é OB d/@) Inl S
’/’(/f ol U Pl s 3 355 @ﬁj/(c/" Q;)/C,uy u.wb s A7y by 2z )/J(/f/@

i 5 c(bu,{ ol Ul 5 é/; (/d/ﬁ,; LSy I dhﬁﬁ) UJ*/L@ BT 2l -0
P =yt 0k gy o By Uy 5 3y :J'/ﬁ/ o 5/ P2 o)/a)w I Sy UG pyain
Ltiy 8 (b e Lf@/ I f‘f‘lﬁ//ﬂy/ﬂ-u) — Iyl ) u-;—@ Y

3ol (flae s e ety Sl G B a0t Gy 4 o 201 6 e LS Ml Iy
2 L@/"/ﬂ@’ oA UJ,/LG w/gz,éffwb,wb e Q;M.éu/ v()/‘wf) gy b 9554 5

_ = -
bw,g/y,u eyl Lo Ll pae (b« :‘;,.LG,‘,‘;L«//EJ;) U s (9 ahg (b g

>>.ﬁa6/')}ﬂ«/ﬂu/dbf/-



18 PEPRRIRTY

b /4/1,0 v U’I b b< :ﬁ:&f«mﬂ T /4,45 Slmse iz 20 R >olbe & syl
DD NPV IE IRV 1 W -~ eyl s /’"d(/f b@;,éff(w) s Ty S A G (a/b
SN N PNy S A (Tt ey Lol U-fw,u Syl oo 5T

s U Glhos i bl s 0ol ol 2l o5 (28T s il ST s il G
> 1y o U,C,}.,zb J/(UJ:%/‘/

/f/f://,é A8 e N g A s sz AT L ‘j’,@;« wsly Ny bkt
uP b eyl s J),’?/LQA;Q Jf/ﬁ J/Z) (a,ﬁcg‘;,ff« e b,{(.w/“,ﬂ?» Ui-b/bi
o Lot A0 §6 Uop by Gy 5 el e b il

me/f cﬁ' g2 bl (/b O PEY {;Maa_‘,wlf(ﬂ u’/"( L b« :_“,\%L:é
sty ply el s 0 o 0 Ly 9 losl 3yl e STl 6 plosg 2 les] Ul 6 = A
st 9 b G s L UG ss T

d/d)%} ﬁ’oﬁ/ﬁ/‘ﬁ’&fu&&y ) (f‘{f U/LKMU)J/-@;<< by x99 T

s U’Las/'/‘,.() P UzL,,o b 3 397 Jss o I3 ol ﬁ.mfyw b ] 2t (/y L ?w//u/)/’/}«.f
Ser ] b

S bl gl bl e i e o 5o T ) o il 5 (51 ST e i
Wl w//é. T 6} L2y e e B ffw i opl el Bl S S kb
>y (.71/“,«.9',.’7‘/( | e

o o ol L o sy iy 2 30 S e 30 gl ol S A A g L
J?rn;,wé}//bgﬁgﬁ&é//ff;ﬂﬁydﬁbub;?/fgﬁbgﬁ,é‘;,\.ﬁbf,q
o 2l b il s yoly o 10 gl

3.5. The Farsi Alphabet additions

The Persian alphabet shares with the Arabic alphabet most of its letters. There are four extra
letters that are not used in traditional Arabic.

e U+067E Peh ,

e U+0686 Tcheh ,
o U+0698 Jeh ,

e and U+06AF Gaf



The Arabi system 19

While two letters have modified forms in final and isolated position as you can see in the
table 3.1 on page 19:

e U+064A Arabic Letter Kaf (Arabic Kaf)

e U+06CC Arabic Letter Keheh (Persian Kaf) J

Keheh is the Sindhi name.
o U+064A Arabic Letter Yeh (Arabic Yeh)

e U+06CC Arabic Letter Farsi Yeh (Persian Yeh)

Character Isolated Final Medial Initial

Name form form form  form
Arabic Kaf 4 d = 4
Persian Kaf J _,( e s
Arabic Yeh S o - )
Persian Yeh 51 U % .

Table 3.1: The modified Farsi letters

We call them \farsikaf and \kaf. The \y is used for both forms of the letter Yeh, while
the font encoding LAE, used with Arabic, points to the Arabic Yeh and the font encoding LFE,
used with Farsi, points to the Farsi Yeh. This is just to allow the use of CP 1256 that does not
contain a Farsi Yeh. Nevertheless, since the user is supposed to work in 8-bit and rarely has to
type letter names as control sequences, there should be no problem. Remark that the final and
isolated form of the Farsi Yeh is identical to the Arabic Alef Magsura | S |but Farsi does not use

the character Alef Maqsura. It has no Taa Marbutah | s | neither!

The letter U+06C0 Heh with Yeh Above, which is in fact represented as Heh with hamza above,
that does not exist in Arabic is not yet implemented. It does not appear in CP 1256 or in IS0
8859-6 code pages neither!

Farsi uses also two other special characters Arabic does not use. First, ZWNJ (U+200C Zero
Width Non-Joiner) which seems to be widely used in Farsi to prevent joining without adding a

space. Think of the \bibname MU_/UJ./ This can be obtained in Ambi also by typing a star \ZWNJ
between the characters or you just type the ZWNJ on your Farsi keyboard.

The second one is ZWJ (U+200D Zero Width Joiner), to force a character to join when it nor-
mally would not seems to be used occasionally only. You can also do this in Ambi by typing
\noboundary or you just type it on your Farsi keyboard. The examples in § 4.7 on the use
\noboundary on page 27 may help you too.

For the numbers in Farsi, go to section § 4.6.
The hamza and its different forms. Although the form of the hamza can be explicitly known

from the vowel of the character preceding the hamza carrier and the vowel of the hamza carrier
itself.

We rely on the fact that the user should type the character he needs and the program has
not to guess each form the hamza will have. This is the way Arabic is written on usual visual



20 ‘:,4).111 plas

systems and the case for existing 8-bit Arabic texts. All the possible forms , , , and
exist on the keyboard.

How Arabic and Farsi poetry is typeset. The (classical) poetry, in both Arabic and Farsi,
is formatted in two “parallel” verses that begin and end at the same positions. When verses are
too short, they are written closer to the (vertical) center of the page like in the example:

Lo el WY, o gl S s Y

L b el sl Ll

[P NN\ I SRR R

\ AT 55 PR

v,

L s 1l ealyy ¢« ol )

P Ve e O V|
L o el el ol b
Lot b o @olsall Gle 3l Ly
PO W P oo a8 ‘,_.,.A\ 7Y S

Our choice for the Farsi poetry, that will close this chapter, goes to one of the prestigious
poets of all times. A few verses of Hafez £ inscribed on his tomb in ShirazJ '/.:,;", the Hafeziyye:

S

(A S (b]l; (,«ﬁ/,u,
e — P S
(o ] 3 T3 S P
T " g TPy NSO
P s s ) Bl S

7;/‘ '65&/@'

(A

(A St~ TG e 0
Sl P oe S b
el A
s U
el o gty Ly s
‘f#f(,!:,ﬁ/) & U*é; (A4 .g//



b o D sl Yy ol el B
Adlall IS oy Y5 sl esl gl ki
) Aol Lol el u\ﬁ\,ﬂ \,;\,‘;,p\(.b ‘\g\ﬁ:}m
Loy 2o O J3 Lol g Jr@-’-""hadg}? e
J:a_-) p<g:$‘ @‘“’.\ C.ga\ }LJ 0\9;4 | )\3 OM* r@}i\) ")\9‘“’.
\.a r@&bj\) 4)’\?-\ é;)b M\A a\.aé\ I3 u)aa) W rju\rl“ F}a \.@}?;} 3\:.-‘

gy QL o 2 od sl Ly iy all g, e 3l » M adl o
A S e s e G posE S 9 S,
sardly Vo lge O Y g3 Jol 2Vl wlyledl b d
el Ly %}@&m wi? NN gi;w“ u.f;ﬁ \
J.-v)“..\x‘\»:» g’ )-’) r«-‘-\z'; 39
OF 000 W od o8y A G g oy S ol
o ) ey Ny =Sl S ply EL g 2 oy 4
20 A A aesdly Ol g by Jedl e 2l sl
ToPbly Bl e el e i Jo By ols
N SUES oy caa ) Ad L Kamy ol &K
r@uﬁ r))\-«“ Jb ()l a.)\..& s cYJ&) r@.\& Ko Ao 0)9.)3\4
L e a2aly Aladl ey s g Ohady wy Aen
(==l dl say Kas=mey dlly sliy e asy ald G,
ALY ol ety eladl Jadl oos ialed (s Y enmy il Y)

Sl A padae Wy Ky b s Db 5 Y ey Ll s s
acaly Ay ons Mazme (1 agdly (hjihey ogun YL LUI e slonlly ddl
hedl Sla Jly Lol LD 4 o Sl e howmy ==l
el Dgpadlyy Lels Loy 3y LN alemly Lols dadsdly Lol
S A Jell e i g e dal el el ey
Loy ol oLl o 238y Jeodl osly S o5

roxB5y oy

§ e 0l Ol B

Figure 3.1: NUTSHELL. Arabi and the parshape package I



CHAPTER 4

Use of the System

elbi| Jlociw|

bl g oS e sl e a1y e b
NS v U N 1

4.1. Input encodings supported by Arabi

Sl de o oo 15 yaw T

Typesetting Arabic and Farsi texts with TeX implies the use of special input and output en-
codings, so we would need to use the packages inputenc and fontenc.

We use two special font encodings. For Arabic we use LAE that stands for Local Arabic
Encoding, defined in the file laeenc.def. While for Farsi we use LFE that stands also for Local
Farsi Encoding, defined in the file 1feenc.def.

These two encodings are not final. Some character positions may/will change,
and some still empty slots will be filled with new characters.

Concerning the input encoding, the user simply creates an ordinary IXIEX file, in which he
can use 8-bit Arabic characters, typed visually on some system that supports the Arabic script.

For now, the system Arabi supports the following input code pages:

1. Arabic Windows CP 1256 for both Arabic and Farsi,

2. IS0 8859-6 for Arabic, a lot of Farsi characters are missing.

3. The multibyte encoding UTF-8 (Unicode Transmission Format) IS0 10646 for both Ara-
bic and Farsi. This encoding is rather new i I4TEX and is still experimental?? We could
compile a Farsi document in Unicode when the whole document was in Unicode, and
the same document complaints about some characters that are not set up for use with
ATEX. We think that we covered all Farsi characters, but if you find any missing charac-
ters, we would like you to contact us to add them!

4. A partial support for a 7-bit input encoding, similar to the ASCII input encoding of
ArabTgX, will also be provided?, this is not a particularly urgent problem since you can
use ArabTgX with it’s standard ASCII encoding within an Awbi IXIEX document. The
choice of ArabTgX is motivated by the fact, according to our experience with the Arabic
TEX users community locally, the most Arabic users that use TEX to typeset their Arabic
texts use actually ArabTgX. So, the potential users that may get interested in using Aabi
that were using ArabTgX with ASCII input should be able to use their old documents at

Un fact, there is a partial support as for now, but we did not get enough time to complete it. It should be improved
and supported in future versions but we make no promise.

22



The Arabi system 23

the cost of minor changes to their files and habits. For those who were using ArabTgX
with some 8-bit encoding we hope that there should be no problem.

4.2. Declaring the right input encoding

You have to specify the default input encoding, with the help of the standard inputenc
package, using before loading BABEL,

‘ \usepackage [encoding name]{inputenc}‘

For example you say

‘ \usepackage[cp1256]{inputenc}‘

for Windows Arabic CP 1256, or

‘ \usepackage[8859—6]{inputenc}‘

for the standard IS0 8859-6 encoding used by UNIX and Linux systems, or

‘ \usepackage[uth]{inputenc}‘

for the standard Unicode UTF-8, known also as IS0 10646 encoding, supported actually by
all modern systems. You may also combine many, the last one being the default.

If no input encoding has been chosen, Windows Arabic CP 1256 is used as the default, for
the moment.

The choice of an input encoding in the preamble is not a restriction since it can be changed
also inside the document by the \inputencoding command, like

\inputencoding{cp1256}

for example. A possible use of this command within a document is when using text from
several documents to build up a composite work. You may not get Farsi text in CP 1256 format
while your Arabic textis in CP 1256 or IS0 8859-6, will may need this “feature.”

Older 7-bit codes, like the one used jadis by the DOS operating system, are not
supported. They require a new corresponding font encoding, and in view of
the fact that they are actually not used anymore as far as we know, this should
be a waste of time and storage space.

Each encoding has an associated .def file. For example, the file “8859-6.def” defines the
characters of the standard IS0 8859-6 encoding.

4.3. Calling BABEL

Then, you have to call BABEL with the arabic or farsi options or both as in

\usepackage [farsi,arabic,french,english]{babel}

the last option being always the default for the document.



24 ‘:,4).111 plas

Important note.

Nevertheless, since the Arabic part of the code was developed first and the
Farsi part was developed after, we advise the user who wants to mix the two
languages to call the option arabic always after farsi. And if you want Farsi
to be the main document language, just issue the command

\TOCLanguage{english}‘

and call the Farsi language whenever needed as shown below. This may
save you a lot of trouble (concerning the choice of the fonts to be used by the
system) until the system becomes more mature.

Actually, the Arabi font encodings (IATEX Arabic encoding LAE and Farsi encoding LFE) should
be used, with the aid of the standard fontenc package:

\usepackage[LAE,LFE]{fontenc}‘

This font encoding was designed by partially placing Arabic glyphs in their corresponding
ASCII equivalent (if one character) from the ArabTEX 7-bit input encoding looking for further
compatibility to allow inputting text in ASCII if wanted.

The way we adopted during the implementation of our system relies on the existing char-

acter set on the keyboard. That made that [ *], , , and | || can/should be typed explicitly
by the user and the program has not to guess each form the hamza will have. This is the way

Arabic is written on usual visual systems and the case for existing 8-bit Arabic texts. So, we ig-
nore consciously the fact that the actual position of the hamza can be explicitly known from the
vowel of the character preceding the hamza carrier and the vowel of the hamza carrier itself.

Then run your TgX file through e-IATEX as you usually do for any I£TgX file and the standard
IATEX. If you use the console, you should have to type something like

$prompt> elatex foo.tex
4.4. Preparing an Input file

Languages can be switched for example by the following standard macros used by the
BABEL system to switch between different languages. there is nothing really special there. We
just need some few macros to call either Arabic or Farsi little portions of text inside a dominating
Latin text.

For Arabic:

‘\selectlanguage{arabic} ‘\begin{otherlanguage}{arabic}

ol azlly als auyall azdly s 4

beul eyl aedly gy ald o by ayed) aedlly o)\ el

cee ‘ \end{otherlanguage} ‘

For Farsi:

‘ \selectlanguage{farsi} ‘ ‘ \begin{otherlanguage}{farsi} ‘
(B (B -,

‘ \end{otherlanguage} ‘




The Arabi system 25

Inside Farsi text:____ Inside Arabictext:_ Inside Latin text:
(B - coanyely @l | Latin text
s U//G o ‘\textLR.{Latin text} ‘ ‘ \AR{ awyaly ol }
‘\textLR{Latin text}‘ oyl aedll gy ol | more Lat%n text
and more....

After these examples that show you how to use Arbi to select the Arabic and Farsi lan-
guages, some explanations. First, the command

‘ \selectlanguage{LanguageName} ‘

and the environment

‘ \begin{otherlanguage}{LanguageName} ‘

are a part of standard BABEL switching interface.

The other commands are used for language and direction switching inside a paragraph.

The command ‘ \textLR{Latin text} ‘ is used to type a Latin text inside Arabic or Farsi. The
last Left-to-Right language will be used.

The commands | \FR{ U,-«JG c/—"w} and | \textFR{ J«JB U:’} are used to get a Farsi text in any

context.

While the commands | \AR{&, 4\ 4] | and \textAR{i, | 48] | are used to get an Arabic

text in any context.

You have also the possibility to use the shorthand command to type either
Arabic or Farsi, the language that was loaded last! Nevertheless, this is deprecated!

To force insertion of Arabic or Farsi in English text, you should use | \ARmbox | for Arabic

mbox, | \FRmbox | for Farsi \mbox and | \LRmbox | for English (in fact Latin) \mbox macros respec-

tively. This is sometimes necessary, like inside mathematical formulae for example.

4.5. The document

For a short example that shows how Agmbi is used, get a look at the sample input text in
Figure 4.1 on page 26 and how its output looks like in Figures 4.2 on page 27. There is nothing
specific to Arabic in the example, we use it for Farsi the same way!

4.6. Numbers within Arabic and Farsi texts

The numbers are written normally in a Latin context. But in a Right-to-Left context, that
is Arabic or Farsi for us, and since the Arabic text should be reflected, the numbers have to
be protected in some way that prevents such reflection and choose the right font to be used
(numbers in Arabic are written in two different forms according to the Arabic country where
they are used).



26 ‘:,J).‘l." plas

\documentclass{article}

\usepackage[ cp1256 ]J{inputenc}

\usepackage[ LAE ]{fontenc}

\usepackage[ arabic ,english]{babel}

\begin{document}

\selectlanguage{arabic}

- o)) ooy ol oy
A\
LI\ 6 aike gualwd) Jowl)

oo o) Uadkey W3y L5 aylaiwd) lindey \salat all Jowy pB Jb nl> pe Gl suso o
dyaduly dodey dysaw! i) ealll Jad @ vyl jue vo paiad) &5huls yodl s e 3l plyal
ohas s 9l el vgued) ele g alel Yo ehadg 138 Vg yass ilo euba)l dbow o Al Ay
as J A @ J oy J 018 gyl awsleg ileng iy 8 ) i b Loung oI lis )
) )0lg aie Lioyoly e aopols gyl asley iblang Ly o ) b ywo i vl ahed as’ wlo
wo Jb ail o Ll e VY LI W xaw dyss o xax-) el o 89 a) LB @ VB cus yusd)
all g of y3 ool Wl 698 oy all s by oboy o3l ) sslew oy all Byl wsl () sslaw
Jadg ailaw JB 389 all Lod by absaw s\ () 8984 (o9
[\textmash{
al) e ot coje 1316 yod\ o m>9h}b]9
es)y0) aby) Jlgss N al) a9 weain €95 Holid W osliv Yoy

\textLR{This is a simple example of Arabic text you may want to type}
ledl oy all sasdlg @

\end{document}

) @ ’

Figure 4.1: Sample Arabi input

Numbers should be used with the control sequence ‘ \I{Arabo-Indic number} |, asin ‘ \I{0123456789} ‘

to be typeset using Arabo-Indic digits (U+0660 — U+0669) like . The same control se-
quence \I works to get Extended Arabo-Indic digits (U+06F0 — U+06F9) if you are

in a Farsi text. The choice of one of the two forms is done automatically according to the contest.
That is if you are in a Farsi or an Arabic text.




The Arabi system 27

¢ o) o)) by -

5yl & s paldl Jad

Liakay \5,&\ 2 B Ly g T LA 5 G e
a‘ W S S Rad e 28, £ = r(»\ o2 5L gLl g 55

f))\& ily el Y, Py 50l Yy jus b (,L-J\ O\WY N V\S\.w\ K Hor J).u..u\ Sl
6)‘\ asle, tfﬂ\aﬁj PP S Kol oy fY\ KV d\ r\a s o) ‘..AS\ o5l
u\;«}w\#}wzgdﬂfm b ol (i =8 gl a3 J 2l S e et
Sa-| W\M‘;,Muﬂp) (.,OKW,,;\(;,»\,M@,;\,G;@,&\,W\
s3lass yay by 5yl el ! a0 JB &I 0 0,.3\ o5& by ua O da Sl
Ly o ool G B8 ey 1 550l 85 o) o B4 Gy B 3 L ol ol 3
Jogts ciaje [mls ga¥l o pagsliin b iy o J6 8y D1 b
This is a el a2l JL s Y} &l amy 55 o8 ks L asls J6, 4l —alc
oWl Oy A sl o simple example of Arabic text you may want to type

) Q ’

Figure 4.2: Sample Arabi output

If you are in a Latin text and would like to get Arabo-Indic digits —as in this user guide—
you still may use \I but if you want to get Extended Arabo-Indic number you have to use the

control sequence ‘ \EI{Extended Arabo-Indic number} ‘

If you prefer/need to get Arabic digits, use only | \textLR{123} |, to get . You should use

one of these commands according to what you want to get at the end.

4.7. Breaking ligatures

All the typesetting in Arabi is done via TgX's ligature mechanism. When you type Arabic (or
Farsi, the word Arabic is used here to describe the script, not the language) text, each character
corresponds for Ambi to the medial form, always —even if not in the middle of a word— and
that is the ligature mechanisms that decides of the form the character should use!



28 ‘:,4).111 plas

For example, when you type the word | S | Arabi asks for the medial form

of the characters: then @ and B and that is TgX’s ligature mechanism
which is responsible for converting this to @ then m and finally and e-

TeX \beginR and \endR primitives will reflect them to get ] which

is what you want most of the time.

However, in the sentence | Y:+0 ) ldl » V&1 & | to specify a Higri date for exam-

ple, you have to break this ligature. One way to do that consists in using explicitly the word
\noboundary before of after the character, depending on the form you want to get as a result.
For example in the above example we typed the letter ha’ [ 2] followed immediately (no space
follows) by the control sequence \noboundary.

Note that you cannot get this initial form in visual systems like Word processors unless you
add an explicit tatweel (to lengthen space between words) after the letters ha" and lam like:

and | _) |instead of | 3 |and

or with an other font whose keshida is longer

and instead of | » |and

where the difference is more visible!

4.8. Turning vowels ON/OFF

The Arabi system allows vowelization if entered by the user as any Arabic (or Farsi) character,
7z 0 Ve o -

likein | | s 0y o if the font used contains such vowels!

Fluent readers of Arabic rarely resort to vowels, so the above sentence would be typed and

rendered .

Vowels are used usually in books for children, to explicit the pronunciations of foreign
words, or in some grammar or religious books. Nevertheless, even if you don’t want to typeset
the vowels, you may still include them in the input, this will render a more accurate transliter-
ation if you are interested in. Once this is done you have the choice between getting the vowels
in the output or no. This is defined in the mini-package arabnovowel.sty.

For the user, it suffices to issue the command \Novocalize to turn them OFF
in the output and to issue the command \Vocalize to turn them ON again. By
default, they are ON.

Beware that if the vowels are turned OFF, they will not appear in the Latin transliteration
of Arabic. You have to turn them ON again before generating the transliteration.

The effects of \Vocalize and \Novocalize are best shown in the example of Figure 4.3 on
page 29.



The Arabi system

29

Input and Output with \Vocalize and \Novocalize

\Vocalize

Iyhe 33) o

2" JRCINY

\Novocalize Caih it

Iyne 0) oo s 2y <20
\Vocalize 20200 oo

o 1) w6 P
:\I\glc?v?ﬂc’a’l’irze oo o) e

e 1) oo

Figure 4.3: Activating, Deactivating and Reactivation vowelization again

4.9. Forcing the final form of a vowelized connecting character

This section does not apply for X§IEX users who use AAT Open type fonts!

When typing Arabic text, that is not vocalized, there is no problem. You can type it as you
would like to get it in the output using the 8-bit (Arabic) characters on your keyboard. It’s full
WYSIWYG!

Concerning vowelized words, if the character to vowelize is not the final one in the word,
there too, there is no particular convention to care about. Even if your last character should be
vowelized and it's non connecting, there is no problem neither. But if it's a vowelized connecting
character, it will show with a medial form if the vowel is not a tanween, instead of a final one or
in an initial form instead of an isolated one. This is a problem we got, due to a limitation in the
way ligatures are handled by TgX. So, the solution, there is one hopefully, is to type after the
last connecting character and before the vowel it’s carrying a star character “*” as it is unlikely
that you would want a star between a character and its vowel anyway. The result would be the
correct vowelized character in the output!

Some examples are given in Figure 4.4 on page 29.

What you type || And what you get

Sl aal sLall ad
ol | o4
sbe)) el sLall «;3

T Jas % -
Jolo Jae Fe o

P

Jole xdne i%u e

Figure 4.4: Typing final vowelized connecting characters



CHAPTER 5

Bi-directional Support
vadlailll jUai cays

3

F s Al Jb
Sl I oy iy sy PR © P R ¥ .

This chapter describes the Arabi Bi-directional capabilities. Unless, something specific to
Arabic script texts is not working with the combination of the standard (and some less stan-
dard) IATEX classes and styles by using the current macros from arabic.ldf, farsi.ldf or
arabicore.sty, the decision is taken to use actually as it as is. It was tested with standard
IATEX 2¢ classes. The syntax is the standard one as you will see.

5.1. Global formatting parameters

Some formatting parameters may be seen as global in a document (some times in a chapter
or a part) like the table of contents, the list of figures, the list of tables, and the page numbering
styles.

That means for example in the case of page numbers that we should not mix Arabic digits
page numbers with Indo-Arabic digits! This holds true more generally with the headings as all.
They should depend on a global prevailing direction for the whole document. We have either
an Arabic document that contains Latin (or other Left-to-Right scripts) texts or the converse. So,
we should ensure that the proper disposition for the heading is taken.

For the table of contents, the list of figures and the list of tables. They should appear in a
uniform way even if they contain Arabic (Right-to-Left) and Latin (Left-to-Right) entries. If no
thing is done due to the BABEL mechanism that inserts a language switching command in the
table of contents whenever such a command appeared in the test, the tables should appear in
mixed directions if you have mixed Latin and Arabic sectioning commands

Our vision is that the global direction of the document should dominate. For example in
the case of the table of contents, consider Arabic or Farsi and English [sub]sections or chapters
that appear in the text of the document in two different contexts (Arabic and Farsi from Right-
to-Left and Latin from Left-to-Right) with different formatting! In the table of contents, if the
prevailing language (the table of contents (TOC) language) is Arabic or Farsi, all the entries,
Arabic or Farsi and Latin, should appear from Right-to-Left with sections and page numbers
in the right format, while the text of the heading will of course still remain typeset with Latin
characters if it was not Arabic or Farsi! And conversely for an English table of contents or any
Latin (Left-to-Right) language.

30



The Arabi system 31

Other formatting features may be seen as semi-global or just local(?!) like the position of
the \footnoterule for example whose position should depend on the page language context as
it happened while preparing this user guide (where English dominates) while in some pages
where only Arabic footnotes had to be issued and it would have been certainly inappropriate
to get a \footnoterule on the left of the page! The same holds for the list of figures and the list
of tables.

Other (semi-)global parameters for a document may also exist. They are not all dealt with
in this version. We are still discovering them as we use the system more and more. The users
interaction is very important to cover them all in future versions!

5.2. Sectioning commands

Usual IXTEX control sequences for sections headings

\subsubsection,
\subsection,
\section,
\chapter,
\part,
[\caption]

get typeset with the default direction in effect. That is if you have selected the Arabic language,
any sectioning command that will be issued will be typeset from Right-to-Left with the appro-
priate choice of font, size of characters, etc. And if you have selected a language that uses some
Left-to-Right script, the sectioning commands will be typeset from Left-to-Right with the usual
formatting. Sections, subsections, chapters & co. all share the same counters that will be incre-
mented whenever such a command is issued independently of the Language context where it
was typed.

Proper formatting of the table of contents according to the TOC language is done automati-
cally by Arabi and you have not to worry about it.

In the case where the you want a Left-to-Right language chapter and you are in a Latin

context (you have typed ‘ \selectlanguage{english} ‘ for example), a new chapter command
like

‘\Chapter{How to use this package}‘

is issued. While if in an Arabic or Farsi context, we should declare a chapter as in
‘\chapter{én)ﬂ\oig oz auald }‘

or

\chapter{(f’(a'/‘ P

The table of contents, list of figures and list of tables should be typeset, as usual, with the com-
mands \tableofcontents, \listoffigures and \listoftables respectively. Their respective
captions will be typeset in the main direction (and language), what we may call the TOC lan-
guage, in effect where the above commands are placed. You have to issue a complementary
command in your preamble somewhere after loading Arabi with the command

\TOCLanguage{<TOC Language>}‘




32 ‘:,4).111 plas

In the place <TOC Language> you should specify some BABEL valid language of course like

\TOCLanguage{arabic} | If such a command was not given in the preamble, the system will

suppose that the <TOC Language> is the main BABEL language \bbl@main@language, thatis the
last language specified with BABEL.

What happens actually is that, an Arabic section entry, for example, will appear from Right-
to-Left with Indo-Arabic digits for the numbers while a Left-to-Right Latin section entry will
appear from Left-to-Right with Arabic digits for the numbers, etc. This is normal because the
package BABEL issues language switching control sequences like \selectlanguage{english}
in the three tables auxiliary files whenever such a command appears in the TgX document!

Other global parameter besides tables, that should use the main language context include
the page numbering scheme and the headings.

An other element of style that seems semi-global and merits more attention and reflexion is
“footnotes”. In a page where only Right-to-Left text (for example Arabic) appears, all footnotes
and the footnote rule should appear on the right and similarly for a page where only Left-to-
Right text (for example English) appears, all footnotes and the footnote rule should appear on
the left, without any consideration for the global direction of text. The problem is when both
Right-to-Left and Left-to-Right footnotes should appear on the same page or when a page with
an Arabic paragraph or two appear on the top and the rest of the text is in Latin on the bottom
and a Right-to-Left footnote should be issued, how should we proceed?

5.3. Displayed Material. Lists environments

Concerning displayed material, we shall begin by showing first some examples of how it
looks like to use the different list environments.

The itemize environment. The syntax to use an itemize environment is the same as with
standard Latin texts you are used to in I4TEX except that you have to issue a \selectlanguage{arabic}
or \selectlanguage{farsi} command to switch BABEL to Arabic or Farsi. The four levels of
an Arabic itemize environment, for example, looks like:

. r—:—)\ O“"JS\ | s
D s DB Lo Ll Gl 81 Loy 1)
Gl La b Loyl FRIRUINE:
olasdl s ol 5L e
(B plsly (301 Pl o
Sl pladl Uy Jedll 5,50 o
il e P ol Jib o
il atl2y o ally aasdl S —
3\....4.“ S —
J.\Sa;'é\ Mi)L —
ol Gyb -
5p ol aay Wbl sl ol ls o«



The Arabi system 33

Ul %
Y gl O
U= A VA I VAR P
g2 P oyl L.
Tl oyl Sl e
Sl 3ol 5L e
The four levels of a Farsi itemize environment are the same. So, there is no need to rewrite
them all. we provide a little humoristic example in Farsi entitled Credit is Dead, whose transla-

tion (always from the Persian studies site at the university of Texas) is:
He is the daily provider

Credit is dead
For this reason we announce Due to the tragic accident of delinquency
Credit has passed away

Due to not having:

The Treasure of Croesus

The Patience of Job

The Longevity of Noah

The Ability to withstand your being distant

Please excuse us from giving credit or handouts

In friendship Alike. In business Strangers.
S
2
‘ft...n/. S A Sl (’;J'L-*/J Wl s ks il o

00/
MY

U:.:':w.",v&,g

uyb'{o
*-./}i’/f" o
g~
L2 (e 30 o

ﬂ/’j”' S bl

z
’/L@ 1;(;9-/) '/L,ZU" 9y )y



34 ‘:,4).111 plas

The enumerate environment. The syntax to use an enumerate environment is also the
same as with standard Latin texts you are used to in IATEX. And there too, you have to use a
\selectlanguage{arabic} or \selectlanguage{farsi}. The fourlevels of an Arabic enumerate
environment, for example, looks like:

C ) e 4»\(,_..,
b e U Lol A ol S s 1)
sl o HANCY)
(B! ZU’\{ o2 r\Sa, N
G el ‘.\de\ Wy sl 5, e=0 Lo
Sl P bl b
u\....:é\ q\}g\ —\
il aklgsy 0 plly mandl Sl |
Ll &gy —0

slesdl Bl —
ol b —»
33 ol ks Al shs¥l ol
oUlgdl —r
Vel sl L

el Jall b e
A o 5L ()

gl ol Sl (1)

S ol 5L (8)

While the four levels of a Farsi enumerate environment looks like this. We use the same
Arabic text as the above example of enumeration, supposing it’s Farsi.

. (.,y/l U'?/' wl ~
:dgui/mzs&g.zg/ﬂbgu‘w el 2 s s 1y
s A b (\)
rlS/Jﬂ C}/b (.,45/]! th/ )
G2l P U ol o 5
Gl e 2 o p
el iyl
o) bl gy s ced/ g4 -
el g —
il 2~



The Arabi system 35

=l 3 b -
o} u.{/ ,,/,/EJ; szl sl ._"/w —Y
gl —v
Ayl ) o]
N )
vy U;V/JI/"D .(Y)
,w,u.,,/' Cf ;_//J'/'/'L (7
Bl G )
You must have noticed the, for the moment, we use the same form for the counters of the
second and fourth levels of the enumerate environment. This should be fixed in the next version

according to what is done in the standard Arabic literature. The same are used for Farsi with
the exception that extended Arabo-Indic digits are used instead of Arabo-Indic digits.

Description environment. Concerning the description environment, the syntax is also
standard. All you have to dois to precede it with a \selectlanguage{arabic} or \selectlanguage{farsi}.
It looks like:

\9,&\ ﬁ” “J}l\ I% \aﬂ\ ﬁ” ‘,J,s\ I% \aﬂ\ a,, (,.,,s\ L a1 g 8Ty 0d 1 plles
{.J)J\ " uﬂ\a},, rJ)A\ 1 \sﬂ\@,, VJ)J\ 1 w\a},) r’ﬂ‘ 1 w\t\,, (.JJJ\ \L,
i“ r,.a)J\ r\Sz rw\ #lsly r..ﬁ).ﬁ\ r““ r\3)31\ #lsls rj).l\ s r\,ﬂ\ @,, rJ)J\ ol . B Y @’
bﬂ\a,,, 2 el bﬂ\t\,, EJAI \aﬂ\@,, 570 el \,ﬂ\t\,, 3.0 el \aﬂ\
SRl bﬂ\ ﬂ,) 2 ol \»ﬂ\ t‘“ w25

Pladl Ly edll 55 gyl pladl Uey el )én'ﬁ L S ) eUaJ\ uﬁ,w\ 8,58
Pladl Loy jeall 5,5 gyl pladl Uey el 55 gyl Ll Wey jadll 5= (gl
Pl Uyey jaall 55 gyl pladl Uiy Jedll 5,5 gkl pladl Wey sl 5= gyl
Pladl Uyey jaall s gl pladl Uiy Jedll 5,5 (g tall pladl Wiey sl 5,5 gyl
Pladl Loy jeall 5,50 gyl pladl Uey el 55 gyl Ll ey el 5= (gl
2l

G oo Ja gl SR P ol e A S g B ol b
F2d gl ju Sl il 2 ol Ja gl sl gl 2 ol f2d il sl gl
PSS 2ol b Gl el sl 2ol Jab Gl S P 2 ol
@ @A b2 Al S P o ol fad il S S ol e (gl
Fab gl B Pl o ol Ja (g2l r»—‘—‘f“ gl el f2 il =l t\}*\
Gl Bl P s ol Job gkl sl sl ol

If we use the same Arabic text as the above example of description, supposing it’s Farsi.

@

(l?/fﬂ Uﬂ) F‘S/'fﬂ (Uy (lf/m Uﬂ; F,S/'fﬂ (Uy KG/W dﬂ; /.:‘S/ﬂl (Uy : éjgﬂ )
Gols B (& Bl Ells 82 P (B sl o8 2 e pB el S ) e
A (@ (U gl 5 o (B Ells 8l e (Bl o8 e B



36 94)411 plas

(& U el Bl s (B el S e B el 82 e B s
bl gyl A o Bl Elvls A e G Elyls A Bl Elvls A
(,}/Jﬂ rUy

Al o B el U s sl o B (5 2l Pl U s sl o B e S
/wt/édfw Pl Ul a0 B (g 2l plas u/,/w/édfwruw e
A o B (g 2l el U s el o 8 (5l (U Ul s il o B 2l i U
Al o B (5 2l Pl Ul sy aall o B (5 2l Al Ul ey aall o B (5 2l o] 4l s
d/d’ P U s il o B (5 2l P Uy aoll o 85 (W el

R wdﬁﬂfﬂ' TR R
vf”ﬁdﬂ/ﬂ 2l w»cwfﬂ' g2 ¢ J%‘ﬁ”
A e B U/"‘”/"O' &A1 G ‘}4’ Uf/‘"’d el g
‘—‘/J'J"’Uf*‘)f‘d’ g2 Fe A J%wfﬂ o Je ) f5 G
A F pE uﬂﬂfﬂ' T O (T
d/«ﬂ/ﬂ g1 p e yuﬂ N T O

5.4. More Displayed Material

Quotations. Concerning quotations there is nothing special neither, except that it is typeset
from Right-to-Left of course. Of course, you type it like you do for Latin text with IATEX. Here is
a little example.

e 4y e ¢ el e Al sl e
Q}.ﬁ) rYon| .‘.‘j)\.u ¢ e \.«n&\.j}\é&tﬂ) ¢ \J&J A&J&wytu} C s af'\))Y)
laswe b ) agly ¢ aadd 58y 98 Ly Gy ¢ e Camy ¢ Aem LBy ¢ 4
sy ¢ Ol Gl o opdal sodl oy Al gy ane S Wl gl YL
Sbasdly Al L3 B o Alais ey ¢ gl CBE e 5yl 50U el SLEL
iy il Al pa LS sl asdy Loy 4 355 Do ade oy A o
And as we did above, we use a Farsi text about “Hurricane Rita” which is nearing the coasts

of the southern states of the US, is again plunging the residents of the southern states of the US like
Louisiana, Texas and Florida into horror.

/@/b c),»«"'ua VG/ LC/'J,; Gl J-’r“ﬁ’ Sy » Sy .
BPS Y NEBE.L PIYK ,UJ,JJ)J/C bb/u/»/«.ww/ﬂdydtw‘_»ﬂ/ uUC
S UA « L.;/L/» /L;‘ S pﬁU’ U J/Kﬂlﬂ u'u‘f* UJ/,/,;—U Sz

» s Jslyg oz el Ll s C)’/b Sbyts Uy LQ/TJ,: Gl



The Arabi system 37

el T d/@ 12 ﬂ/b Syb u,:ffu/(uf/,a b GoT s wypus U <y ol

ozl 03 3 e sy

5.5. Footnotes

Footnotes in Arabic and Farsi are also supported. The footnote text and footnote rule appear
on the right side of the page as they should, like in the example below.

One problem with mixing Arabic Right-to-Left scripts with Latin ones is that the footnote
commands issued in a mixed-script environments have to share the same separator line which
depends on the current language when the page is output. So you have to choose a direction for
your footnotes when you are typing. For example when you are in an Arabic page try to issue a
footnote and inside use the control sequence \textLR to get Latin text instead of switching the
language back and forth.

o el
il L gl s

SBLSL e a3lodl 5 L o oo Jled 6 & w4 = Y}w sy el s
Rl oy ol J\_L;...f\ wed o lae ol gl Y a1 L 0LSL L Dz e b sl iy

M.J\a \Mjﬁ\u‘\'@")’“)'\’g};w}’ (& O 4;)4\‘}..\34\;4.\3
<9 rcucuco <J<_)<.><u‘ja4u4><jacj 70 AT 4 Uo‘tf‘c‘-s“-’ tccﬁscct

(d\wjéﬂ\w\dwﬁ\ugumwﬂ‘ ‘AJ‘A'L.S‘\

And some Farsi footnotes too:
(.;.7 //f s //’ ol (..¢
il U G

64/, Bl ] U e o Jltel) 8 N il el i Ve 34 P Ll
Ml L ) 2 da#d e Sl ] Cd/uu;wu

25 Emy el e Rl L ol lely) 5 (el Bl L8] w7 A ) WY1 Bk Rl W] aa()
el e a Y wu\rﬂ Loy cidly ut_c-;a\wu,v,b

O @ sl 1S coldemll Sl buby cladl 151y 187 8 Ry aisth ol asl 855 . Al g5 Wl ey (V)
St Y ) e Wl e STl e e 0 T et i ) B W e il RS a5 ol el
S gl ) (ol Sl 8 o el Ll Ly Rl AE R (25  cDpal le  w 6 y ((e s LT
u),\#.-:u;uyd,g&nurm

uf/L,,a/v; ‘J’J u,c,.u/Jl,vau,.yulrUb) (f&,.!fl:/dlll.d)ﬂbf(j UJ rb;} J - M/Jb,-jb oY)
2l Ul 2 U s oidly ) R



38 94)411 plas
.d c; 13 c( — c;_} o/ cd J c} c._"‘/ cﬁ (- I c} J cu/ cu‘ c‘f cj ‘6 cJJ céc.c o cCcC
(2§ el i i) sl i e o

w13 (1ol 2] il M Sl iy el Bl Y iy ity sl w81 ity il 1 ] oY)

JE Y G i ol o sl Al Gy i 03T Y iy Gl e bl ol M5

A (A sl iy 7 o bosde |ty by g ol Al i i G 3 M A T e (b e S
u;fdﬁwy,u,m,g Pl iy



CHAPTER 6

Arabi Localisation

cSlliale plod

Lemdlaah o iy 5 S
STl gy Jladl oo e T e
Sty sl L S ¥ L sesb a ) cous b
Sl 5l ey et 75 o b el Ot gl S
N e T Cadts L £ oS AL e el Sas ol
oy ¥ Jlad e Yy e i Y ael el
S g e e g el Y il

In this chapter, we will see some of the main issues that should be addressed in a BABEL
language package, both for Arabic and Farsi.

6.1. Arabic and Farsi captions

The Arabic and Farsi captions used actually are summarized in the Table 6.1 on page 40).
Those that are not defined yet are replaced with stars.

6.2. Arabic and Farsi dates

The names of the months used in each language are summarized in Table 6.2 on page 41.
The Arabic form is just an Arabic form of the Western month used in the middle east. That is
the Arabic date is just, the standard one expressed in Arabic:

Today is December 16, 2006
Today in Arabicis| -1 J;Y\ Q}',{ 1

The Farsi date, that uses Jalali calendar, is different. The Jalali calendar is the official one used
in Iran, it’s a solar calendar with its own leap years!

The code used is the one developed by the FarsiTEX /b team, we just rewrote the names
of the months to be usable with Arabi correctly:

39



40

Command English &y Al Jb
\prefacename Preface Jeoe iz
\refname References C—\JA\ &
\abstractname Abstract oAb aei%
\bibname Bibliography ekl oy
\chaptername Chapter Ul J"-’
\appendixname Appendix Gl )
\contentsname Contents ol g;bwd/.;;ﬁfyqj
\listfigurename | List of Figures | Jl&=al| dsb u21~;,~ﬁy
\listtablename | Listof Tables Jalosdl Al uph2~;,~fy
\indexname Index oyl Ug,l.wﬂ o /,;
\figurename Figure J=i J.,G
\tablename Table Jgoe- J}V
\partname Part ruﬁ\ b;iq
\enclname encl oles e
\ccname cc PRV C i
\headtoname To S o
\pagename Page Ao i
\seename see Cj-\) o
\alsoname see also La:\ Cj—\ B i
\proofname Proof oy o
\glossaryname Glossary el o

Table 6.1: Captions in Arabic and Farsi

Today is December 16, 2006

Today in Farsiis | yyaa 7 Yo

the control sequences \atoday and \ftoday respectively.

a number between 1 and 12.

command seen above and

\farsimonth{\month} ‘

that gives

You can access the Arabic and Farsi dates even if not in an Arabic or Farsi document using

You can also access the names of the Arabic and Farsi months using the control sequences
\arabimonth{month_number} and \farsimonth{month_number} where month_number is of course

Notice that the current number order in the Jalali Calendar is not at the same order in the
Western usual Gregorian calendar. Just compare the name of the month given by the Farsi date



The Arabi system 41

Month | Arabic name in | Arabic name in Jalali Calendar
the Middle East | North Africa Local Official in Iran

1 S o8 Sy S

2 bl e iy

3 S ol sy >

4 Sl b e

5 B\ gl sy

6 ol s Iy

7 3 }f BYerY

8 ol Sl du(

9 J N s il
10 I s 2550 &
o Gt 5 o
12 IV 558 J e

Table 6.2: Arabic and Farsi month names

6.3. The Arabi abjad numeration system

The old abjad numerals used in medieval Arabic texts known in Arabic as }asdl olusis also
supported. It is widely used even these days to enumerate items in Arabic texts, so we need it to
“arabize” the enumerate environment (You may see Table 6.3). The Farsi documents, we could
see seem to use just a Farsi form of the \alph counter, that is the Farsi Alphabet in order. You can

use it to write numbers in abjad notation using the control sequence ‘ \abjadnumeral{number} |
The result is different according to the context: Arabic or Farsi!

The control sequence \abjadnumeral is equivalent in the Farsi case to \Fabjadnumeral
and in all other cases to \Aabjadnumeral. And the two are completely different!

As it may be wanted, the abjad notation can also be used with the control sequence \pagenumbering

to get page numbers in abjad notation, like | \pagenumbering{abjad} ‘

The Arabic case. In the Arabic language case, you can use the control sequence \abjadnumeral{number}

to write numbers between 1 and 1999. You may use also the control sequence ‘ \Aabjadnumeral{number}

that would produce Arabic abjad notation in all cases. The version with an additional letter cap-
ital 4, is just in case you have some doubts.

You may use it like in \Aabjadnumeral{1970} to produce &-" .

If you use a number that is greater or equal to 2000, the control sequence \Aabjadnumeral
will return the argument written in Arabo-Indic, as with \abjadnumeral{2568} for example, to

get [ v

The coding of the macros that produce abjad numerals profited a lot from similar one from
the Greek package that supports BABEL. Many thanks to whom developed it!



abjad | Value abjad | Value abjad | Value abjad | Value
numeral numeral numeral numeral
| 1 S 10 &3 100 t 1000
- 2 4 20 B 200 — —
d 3 J 30 o 300 &.& 1970
3 4 ¢ 40 ) 400
° 5 K} 50 ) 500
B 6 o 60 C 600
b 7 t 70 5 700
d 8 < 80 o 800
L 9 e 90 L 900

Table 6.3: Arabic abjad numerals

The Farsi case. The Farsi documents, we could see seem to use just a Farsi form of the
\alph counter, that is the Farsi Alphabet in order. The additional characters are added where it
seems appropriate, nevertheless, the two letters waw s and ha> o (If we assimilate the Farsi one
to its Arabic counter part) have a reversed order comparing to the Arabic alphabet order!

You can use it to write numbers between 1 and 32 using the control sequence, if you are in a
Farsi context, \abjadnumeral{number} like in \abjadnumeral{17} to produce . Otherwise

you will have to use the control sequence | \Fabjadnumeral |, this will work in all cases too.

If you use a number that is greater or equal to 33, the control sequence \abjadnumeral will
return the argument written in Extended Arabo-Indic, as with \abjadnumeral{36} for example,

to get .

abjad | Value abjad | Value abjad | Value abjad | Value
numeral numeral numeral numeral

I 1 p) 10 s 19 ( 28
— 2 ) 11 5 20 o 29
< 3 J 12 & 21 3 30
- 4 J 13 13 22 0 31
= 5 J 14 o 23 % 32
G 6 v 15 5] 24 — —
e | 7 s | 16| S| s v+ | 36
e 8 s |1 J | 2
C 9 S 18 J 27

Table 6.4: Farsi abjad numerals



The Arabi system 43

BB FarsiTeX Editor Alpha 9.1 - [formula.fex] -0l x|
[=] File Edt Wiew Run Windmw Help — =] x|

o[=(@] | (@] 2] W[ ¢w]an

{farticle}[farsildocumentstyles E
»newconnand {shad ¥ {smathop{smbox{>—=%1%%
spreuconnand {(Ntfrac}[21{{Ntextstylesfrac {13 {8231}

{document yheg ins
= Dles i lbes g B e oy, o ol b S Lo

\Féréiieﬁ\

s L
|
> Shad_{x sto spisstldy ssin x = Stfrac{13{4F (\sgrid5y - 1)
1
»english
>*The above text is a very simple demonstration of FarsinTeXs ability
»to typeset Persian mathematical formulas.

{document Fends

Ready |n3, Calz [Erglish Tesxt [rura | v

Figure 6.1: How Mathematics are written in the Farsi editor

6.4. Farsi mathematics

Farsi mathematics are in fact Left-to-Right mathematics with Farsi digits and operators
names in Farsi like in:

or

To write formulae like these with Arabi, one had to use Farsi boxes to protect Farsi operator
names and digits. For operator names this is the usual way of FarsiTgX to whom Farsi users are
used to, We suppose, so it will just seem usual. But with FarsiTEX, digits in mathematical mode
were automatically typeset in Farsi.

We add with this version 1.1 of Arabi this functionality, i.e., when the users switch to the
Farsi language mode, he/she will gets automatically Farsi digits in mathematical mode, and the
normal behavior, i.e. Arabic digits will be used when he/she exits from Farsi (see the following
two figures from the paper [1] by Esfahbod and Pournader).

For example, if you type $x~{24}$ or $y_{56}$ inside a Farsi context you will get x'% or
Yas, and if the control sequence \had stands for the limit \1im defined by

\def\had{\mathop{\FRmbox{s— >}}
We should get in displayed equations things like these.

This is the normal behavior in a Farsi context

\[



44 ‘:,J).‘l." plas

S

""'—’Tu‘ cs"‘.’)l"‘ L5L“’u-!""'|.93 u‘“l*-'JJL’-‘-‘ A g_-,-""L'.) L5°-‘L“_)L.~.-“-.' Jy_;—" ug-.!_;e_')_;-’

b sinz = (VO - V)

z—mfie

The above text is a very simple demonstration of FarsiTEX ability to typeset

Persian mathematical formulas.

Figure 6.2: And how they should appear once typeset

\had_{x\to\pi/\!'10}\sin x = \frac{1}{4} (\sqrt{5}-1)
\]

gives
o >sinx = l(\/8— Y)
x—7/\ ¥

If for some reason you want Arabic digits inside mathematical mode in a Farsi context, just

type

\arabicmathdigits

\[

\had_{x\to\pi/\!'10H\sin x = \frac{1}{4}(\sqrt{5}-1)
\]

and you will get

1
o >sinx = ~(v5-1)
x—7/10 4

And you can reverse again to Farsi digits by typing

\farsimathdigits

\

\had_{x\to\pi/\!'10}\sin x = \frac{1}{4}(\sqrt{5}-1)
\1

to get

o >sinx = l(\/B— V)
x—7/\ e ¥
The user has control on these two possibilities, and can choose the one that fits him/her.
We have two control sequences that can be used anywhere in the text. The control sequence
\farsimathdigits switches to Farsi digits in Mathematical mode, while \arabicmathdigits
restores the normal behavior.

We could easily add the possibility to allow typing Arabic and Farsi letters inside mathe-
matical formulae, but Arabic and Farsi words shall not be displayed in Right-to-Left and hence



The Arabi system 45

will appear incorrect because e-TEX does not allow \BeginL, \BeginR, \endL and \endR in math-
ematical mode!

At this stage, we do not want to introduce in Arabi a reversing macro 4 la Knuth and McKay.
Using a Farsi mbox for that purpose in not really a problem since it will be done just once when
defining the operator.

6.5. Transliteration signs and standards

Arabi comes with a very experimental module that produces a transliteration of Arabic texts.
No counter part has been done for Farsi yet! We hope that it will be useful to people who study
Arabic.

When texts are in general not fully vowelized, the transliteration cannot be expected to
be correct. Moreover, when writing using some 8-bit input encoding (CP 1256, IS0 8859-6 or
UTF-8) there is absolutely no way to distinguish between long vowels | ¢ 4 and the letters alif,
yaa and waw. Neither, it is possible to write correctly the hamza when on sali f, waw, or ya> (See
also page 24).

In the case we develop enough the ASCII input encoding of Amabi, this module might be
fully functional!

To use it, just load the package translit it as any other package, and type Arabic text in 8
bits in a Latin context, that is you will have to write using Arabic characters without issuing a
command that switches to the Arabic language to get it to work. And you have not to type any
particular command!

1 cabw alda almery Sreall dadl ol 1
2 wla tatayr, >ida ma na<ibuN n<ba || Ues uel o 13} ubi Y9 2
3 matnuN mubarakuN Ao yio 3
4  h¢ mbrwr YOI x> 4

Table 6.5: A little example of transliteration

6.6. Special characters

We define now some special characters that may be rendered using Arabi.

1. Arbi defines the control sequence \allah that works both in Farsi and Arabic modes to
print the symbol used to specify the name of GOD

allah | | ko) ol
For the moment, we did not provide the Arabic fonts with this symbol yet, so if the
font (in general, and this applies for now for ALL Arabic fonts) has no symbol , it

just prints the word using the font nazli.



46

‘"_,.)).a.n‘a\.!é.'s

2. Anbi defines the control sequence \rial in Farsi mode to print the Iranian currency rial

symbol . If the font has no symbol rial, it just prints the symbol rial from the font
nazli which has one for sure!

3. Ambi defines also the control sequence \Decimal in both Arabic and Farsi modes to
print the Arabic decimal separator | /|. There too, if the font has no symbol Arabic decimal
separator, it just prints the Arabic decimal separator symbol from the font nazli which
has.

For the moment, no macro has yet been implemented to manage automatically this
symbol. This will be done in a near future. If you need it, you should type it by hand.



CHAPTER 7

Arabi Features

el Shoens

7.1. The fonts

With Arabi, we can use, in addition to (normal TgX) fonts in METAFONT format, Arabic fonts
in True Type and Postscript format too.

We made the choice to choose only good quality fonts that may be freely available to the users.
An exception is made for Microsoft Windows Arabic fonts that come with the system!, since we
suppose that many users of the Arabic script may have them and would certainly want to use
them. Some were made by well known fonts editors and are really of a good quality. Moreover,
these fonts contain in general enough characters to write the two scripts that interest us here!

Concerning the names of the fonts to use, we follow the standard naming scheme used by
IATEX. You can think of \textmybf and the old \bf changed now to \bfseries.

That means that we use for each existing font myfont, we provide two commands. The first
one has the form \textmyfont and takes as an argument the text that that follows like:

‘\textmyfont{The text to be written using the font myfont}‘

The second one has the form \myfont and takes no argument! It will apply to all the text that
that follows:

‘\myfont The text to be written using the font myfont... ‘

In the documentation below, we will mention only the form. The other can

be deduced from the explained scheme.

7.2. Available Arabic fonts

The others used, actually, come from the GNU Arabic True type fonts distributed by Arabeyes
with and without their Arabic version of Linux. They can be downloaded freely on the net from
the Arabeyes project home page. We also may use the Omega project font for writing Arabic.
The font is, unfortunately, subdivided in three parts, and the first one that contains Arabic lan-
guage specific glyphs does not contain the parentheses, the exclamation sign, the dollar sign,
the guillemots and the quotes. But it contains all the needed vowels, you may use it if you will
not use these signs. The fact that the glyphs needed for Farsi are in two different physical fonts
mean than no ligatures can be used unless we make virtual fonts.

1The default font for the moment is Traditional Arabic, from the Arabic fonts that come with Windows!

47



48 ‘:,4).111 plas

In a next version of Arabi we will try to add support for Farsi language also using this font
and manage to get all the needed glyphs!

Unfortunately, Microsoft fonts will not be included with the Arbi distribution, you are sup-
posed to have them on your system or download them freely from Microsoft Homepage. But of
course, TeX fonts metrics and Font descriptions files are available with the distribution ready
to be used! If you want to use them in a Type 1 format with dvips, you should convert them
yourself, as the author did, using one of the many available tools! And of course make the
appropriate changes in the psfonts.map

ITEX arranges files in three families:

1. The Roman ones used for the main text,

2. the Type Writer Type family that simulates text written on a typewriter machine (this
is in general a Monospaced font) and a

3. Sans Serif family. And these families are subdivided in different shapes like bold, italic
and SMALL CAPS.

We tried to make a choice as to which font use for each of these categories. There are two
main constraints:

1. First, the classical Arabic typography ignores such subdivision. We have some classical
fonts like naskhi, thuluth, reqaa, etc.

2. Second, the fonts actually available at the disposition of the author are either free or non
free, while he can distribute only the free ones!

So, we made a little choice of what font should occupy what position in this scheme imposed
by IATEX. Nevertheless, you have always the possibility to rearrange the fonts according to your
taste, needs and what fonts you have! An other remark is that we did not make slanted ones
from the ones we have already, this is possible and should be done in a next revision.

We provide the user who wants to typeset Arabic with a package ARfonts with three op-
tions that represent three categories in which we have already made such a choice, and which
constitutes a template that can be easily used and adapted to your needs. Just create a file
myfonts. sty copy one of these macros to it, modify it and load it whenever you want.

1. First, we have the option free that uses only Arabeyes free fonts, which logically should
be the default to get the system running from the beginning!

2. Then, we have mscore for Arabic Microsoft core that uses only Microsoft fonts, which
may be used if you like the fonts, but it’s not really the best one. Courier in Arabic is
not really a regal for the eyes, it has no kerning at all and the spacing seems correct. It
is definitely not the Latin font you know!

3. Of course, the third choice, mixed that uses as its name means both Arabeyes free fonts
and Arabic Microsoft ones. The font used as the Roman counter part with free is a little
bit heavy comparing to a font like Traditional Arabic!

Free download of the Arabic font pack from Microsoft (arafonts. exe). Click the download
button (marked }.>%) to the left of the filename

http://office.microsoft.com/arabicregion/Downloads/2000/arafonts.aspx

The GNU Arabeyes fonts are distributed in both True Type format and Type 1 Postscript
(.PFB) format converted by the author!


http://office.microsoft.com/arabicregion/Downloads/2000/arafonts.aspx

The Arabi system

Roman (n) Typewriter Type (n) Sans Serif (n)
b/bx, sl/it, sc b/bx, sl/it, sc b/bx, sl/it, sc
free Almohanad nice (N) Sindibad (S)
almateen, dimnah, nada graph, N, N S,S,S
mscore | Traditional Arabic (TA) Arial (A) Simplified Arabic(SA)
TA bold, TA, Andalus A bold, A, Andalus SA bold, SA, SA
mixed | Traditional Arabic (TA) nice (N) Simplified Arabic(SA)
TA bold, dimnah, nada graph, N, N SA bold, SA, SA

49

Table 7.1: The three font choices for Arabic

The following table (Table 7.2 on page 50) presents the fonts that are already available and
may be used with no problem with the Arabi system to write Arabic.

7.3. Available Farsi fonts

The following table (Table 7.3 on page 51) presents the fonts that are already available and
may be used with no problem with the Arbi system to write Farsi.

The same remark for Microsoft fonts, said in the former section, applies here too! The font
Farsi simple in its two forms is also available with the Arabic fonts pack available freely on their
site!

We use also some GNU fonts from the FarsiWeb project.

More fonts will be added in a next release!

As with Arabic, in Farsi too, we provide the user with with a package FRfonts with two
options that represent two categories, and which constitutes a template that can be easily used to
adapt it to your needs. Just create a file myfonts. sty copy one of these macros to it and modify
it and load it whenever you want.

1. First, we have free that uses only FarsiWeb free fonts, which logically should be the
default to get the system running from the beginning.

2. Then, we have \mscore for Arabic Microsoft core that uses only Microsoft fonts, which
may be used if you like the fonts. the Farsi simple font is really nice and looks like a
Nastalig font. A similar free font (and others fonts) will be added in the next release! It
is used in this user guide as the Roman default font for Farsi.

7.4. How to get Outline fonts for free

If you want Outline fonts from existing ones, easily as a dvips feature.

The PaintType in a Postscript font has just to be changed from the default filled (0) to outlined
(2). You have to add the text "/PaintType 2 store" to the file psfonts.map, as in the following
example.



50 @ plas
Latin Font Name | Command | ArabicName | A Little Sample
MicroSoft
Traditional Arabic \texttrad Sk R CUEWR R
Traditional Arabic Bold | \texttradb 3 ool (ST IS ik Jasd) e
Simplified Arabic \textsimpl DIV sl Aals Jadl) pes
Simplified Arabic Bold | \textsimplb gl Jacwa il Ants Jadl) cps
Courier \textcour o 85 WL s bl jues
Courier Bold \textcourbd 3wl 9_’_)35 oS LI Ll bhadl (uws
Arial (Times) \textarial Ju )\ WINPT ENS PPN PEWEN
Arial (Times) Bold \textarialbd g Jl Gl Ada Jaddl)
Andalus \textandalus walnil Al &gy Ladl g
Arabeyes Project
Tholuth \textthol ) N = | O PR S | B
Yermook \textyerm clgoll crilall & hall cpoa
Mashq \textmash __9.4.1.1.4][ ,_ulé.ll ruL .E.;][ e
Hor \texthor \ Q)\é)\ QA.O \)Q.Q)\ e
Battar \textbattar HLdl kgl ads ol g
Granada \textgranada JL,L]}A ._111[2.]“[ J.Ijl_ Lt R
Kayrawan \textkayrawan JS)),ZSS sl A.JL i e
Dimnah \textdimnah 5 .__.d\U\ Suls- b)) pus-
Sindibad \textsindibad ALAJ’.LU c_uK]l mb h.’x” >~
Graph \textgraph ©\,3 wOl ads )l g

Nice \textnice wa W) s bad) g

Almohanad \textmohanad OIS Al Ja:-..n OPES
Almothnna \textmothnna f&.l.l.ojl :l.llﬁ.“ d.l]:. bhal| jwua
Almateen \textmateen ekl | gulS." Al Laidl
Petra \textpetra el yifdl i LA A Bl s
Nada \textnada Qai <aildl] dala ball Gaua
Cortoba \textcortoba dd=—5 il d.l.‘; =) s
Ostorah \textostora d]QJQ_lI.Il QLIIEJI Cl_l]ﬂ ]Oﬂ." A
Furat \textfurat Q\)A\ AN AA; kaﬂ\

Salem \textsalem |'|!."Al wilsll nL Lall . TITTEN
Shado \textshado &ﬂﬁ uuﬂ“ _.ﬂ l)\;“ o by s
Metal \textmetal =0 eslall ads ball R
Tarablus \texttarablus vulilla —ulsll ada ball gaua
Khalid \textkhalid alls uilall ads ball cpus
Sharjah \textsharjah fi.ciy Ll | uilall dila hall (un
Hani \texthani w511l wileall aaln ball qmwn
Ouhod \textouhod a=li il ald=m kmAaldl gaus
Rehan \textrehan U]ﬂj] Lljlﬁll II_IIJ hjll o

Omega Arabic font
Omega Arabic Bold ‘ \textomegab ‘ A\,.ua‘i |S:u‘,1 ‘ 4?;3|S.|| E:JA bLall yua

Table 7.2: The fonts actually available with Arabic




The Arabi system 51

Latin Font Name | Command | ArabicName | A Little Sample
MicroSoft
Farsi Simple Bold \textfrsimpl 391 J«/B i | 2> bl U"'7
Farsi Simple Outline \textfrsimplout -y 6 - yu/ 2> bt/ o
Simplified Arabic \textfrsimplarabic DAYV il dds adll s
Simplified Arabic Bold | \textfrsimplarabicb k| y-ni e il Anla Jadl) s
Traditional Arabic \textftrad RN IS > Lol e
Traditional Arabic Bold | \textftradb 3 ool (S5 SIS L Lasdl
Arial (Times) \textfrarial Jul Ol Ala Ll s
Arial (Times) Bold \textfrarialb gl Ju) L)) Aala Jadl)
Andalus \textfandalus N aglAll &y Ladl gy
FarsiWeb Project

Nazli \textnazli &b wl.ill id> sl s
Nazli Bold \textnazlib .36
Nazli Outline \textnazliout
Nazli Bold Outline \textnazlibout
Titr Bold \texttitr
Titr Bold Outline \texttitrout
Homa \texthoma

Table 7.3: The fonts actually available with Farsi

Roman (n) Typewriter Type (n) Sans Serif (n)

b/bx, sl/it, sc b/bx, sl/it, sc b/bx, sl/it, sc
free Nazli (N) Homa (H) Nazli bold (Nb)
Titr, N, N H,HH Nb, Nb, Nb
mscore | Farsi Simple (FS) Arial (A) Simplified Arabic(SA)
FS out, FS, FS Abold, A, Andalus SA bold, SA, SA

Table 7.4: The two font choices for Farsi

For the fontnazl1i, for example. You must make a copy of the nazli.tfmfile intonazliout.tfm,
create the appropriate 1fenazliout.fd, just like 1fenazli.fd, and add a definition of the new
\textnazliout in the file farsifnt.sty like

% Nazli Outline (Normal)
\DeclareTextFontCommand{\textnazliout}{\fontfamily{nazliout}\selectfont}

What makes the Magic happens is of course the following line, (the first one is here just to
guide you, you must enter a line similar to the second one), in psfonts.map.

nazli Nazli " FarsiWebEncoding ReEncodeFont " <FarsiWebEncoding.enc <nazli.pfb
nazliout Nazli "FarsiWebEncoding ReEncodeFont /PaintType 2 store"
<FarsiWebEncoding.enc <nazli.pfb




#! Adobe Reader - [user_guide00. pdf]
-,_r:F\ch\er Edition Affichage Document  Outils  Fenétre 7 = | &t e

2 HE @ WD & 1 o © [ ® D3 o] | |
v 4@ ' Recherche PDF .

Chapter 6. Arabi Localisation 12 I|
o T P ~
Z edllisly jlo 2 | Recherche terminge de :
) 6.1, Arabic and Farsi captions 39 mm| FEChETChE lermnee de :
0 6.2, Arabic and Farsi dates 39 sl
6.3. The Arabi abjad numeration system 41 Occurrences brauvées :
g 6.4.  Farsi mathematics 43 84
B 6.5, Transliteration signs and standards 45
” 6.6. Special characters 45 | Nowvelle recherche
Chapter 7. Ambi Features
| dlisgma 47
7.1. The fonts 47
7.2, Available Arabic fonts 47
7.3. Available Farsi fonts 19 Resultats :
7.4. How to get Outline fonts for free 49 BT (ea=tEnlats ~
7.5. Search and copy Awbi PDF files 52 BT oyl bl
7.6. Arabic characters in the bookmarks sidebar 52 = |
7.7, Arabic and Farsi Poetry within Arabi 52 - .
Kl 2 el pliai
7.8. TiXdht support 54 = : .
How to produce a HTHL file from a Aabi input file 54 G rpell Shcgas
5 ’ s BT ae b oo il sl gpn
Chapter 8. Some ('f)];ﬂpatl'?l]l[y |§uuea| i A » . e
i sl eidl g0 elw o aiyleds digpo 58 B it
2 8.1. PSTricks and Aabi 58 =
=, 8.2. shapepar and Amabi 60 x (o=l
@ 83. pgf and Abi &0 BT ool 58] gty plb el 03
:E 84, ArabTgX and Ambi or input encoding gymnastics &1 BT Lol oo Grilgze dodlon (sl 405
?/ 85. fmultico from t-h(-' Farsi package 64 B 83515 dsgnse Losan Tl el pad
8.6. Poster and Ambi 66 B aloniod iy oaibes oyl 0
o 2
= Chapter 9. Agabi with X4TEX Bl 12 oyl ples o
5 29 vl 69 < | & | |
|
=3
3 Appendix A, Awbi packz}ge‘ﬂ)mfmne‘ntu * Terminet
s ypel| dojy Sligine 7 T
11. Main l’ackage files 70 2 (Options de recherche avancees
#| diteeren @ i = =Tl » Rechercher un mot dans le document PDE
= 7 - = T I : actif
a & 4 4 [zem|pb Pl | @ © | = | iE

11 demarrer TeKnicCenter - [user... "l user_guideno. pdf [ 4 Explorateur Wind.., & Document @ DifkE/Pe..

Figure 7.1: Searching Arabi PDF files

7.5. Search and copy Aabi PDF files

The cmap package by V. Volovich makes the PDF files generated by pdfTzX both searchable
and copyable in acrobat reader and other compliant PDF viewers, for texts encoded in the sup-
ported font encodings. For the moment, the version that exists on CTAN supports only the Latin
and cyrillic encodings T1, T2A, T2B, T2C and T5.

Thanks to this package for whom we wrote the needed cmap files 1ae.cmap and 1fe.cmap
for the LAE and LFE encodings that are respectively used by Arabic and Farsi with Arabi. So that
now, when using the pdf TgX engine, you can search and copy the generated PDF files.

To get this features, you have to call cmap package before any other package that may load
font encodings. This includes BABEL of course! The best place is just after the \documentclass
control sequence, for e.g.

\documentclass[adpaper]{article}
\usepackage{cmap}

This will load the required cmap files with the CMap translations in the PDF file to be
generated. It works for Type 1 fonts, and also for Type 3 fonts with recent versions of pdf TiX.



The Ambi system 53

H »{qj |IhSéIs:1iUrmer| T ‘ Gl\v ..:J I (o] - (0] : D‘-;;- ‘gAide'I

E‘ Options = x

33 List of Figures ] :ﬁ% L}_\,u,x” E‘ﬁi 83\///‘\.5:2«

[ Incorporezdes
| simrmdes

[HE3h

[ List of Tables
I3 Chapter 1. Preface to Version 1.1 1.1 Jlaai s

= Chapter 2. Presentation 4s L}J)"“ Lpé\; i,\,_é;z” L)j fy@ LSJL“ .‘.\-»"

E(35 Chapter 3. The Arabic Script - kel Ol o seat
% Chapter 4. Use of the Systern AUkl dlaal

*»
=103 Chapter 5. Bi-directional Suppaort asl=5y1 slsi ca d—:}b 9 ujup

B Chapter 6. Arabi Localisation cidal, sl
% g:zgi; ; fs\;ar:; iz?;%r;etisbﬁ;\ ;E;Z o Typesetting Arabic and Farsi with the Agbi package
i £ The Users Guide
03 Chaptar 9. Arabi with XeTeX & @) s el
®3 Appendix A. Arabi package components - i
[3 Chapter B. Final Mote 21 51

T m
3 Bibliography / w C/ b} Y -

i

L

E Propriétés du document 4 *

@ [ / & o

2 Description || pratection du document | Polices | awancées % “I.
fd

Description

7/ Fichier ; user_guide0D.pdf

g _ . ! ¢

E Titre :  The Arabi package user guide .

z Aubeur : Youssef JABRI <yjabri@ensa univ-oujda,ac.maz c{ (_

£

a Sujet 1 How to use the Arabi package with LaTex ‘ ;‘?
= Mots-clés : LaTew, Arabic, Persian, Farsi ¥

] b
< | >
&8 = U= /W 6

4 déemarrer

Figure 7.2: Arabic characters in the Bookmarks side bar

7.6. Arabic characters in the bookmarks sidebar

Now we can have Arabic characters (This includes Farsi too of course) in the bookmarks
sidebar, when using hyperref. The bookmarks are stored in the .out file created by hyperref.
Of course this is done automatically, no postprocessing is needed, but you have to use the UTF-8
encoding for the Arabic characters.

You have also to call the file puenc-ar.def for the moment until its contents is added to the
standard file puenc.def that works with the unicode option of hyperref. Notice that hyperref
is still not supported yet but you can use it if your main document direction is Left-to-Right, as
you can see with the Arabi documentation.

7.7. Arabic and Farsi Poetry within Arabi
This section applies to both Farsi and Arabic, so Arabic refers to the text not the language
unless the word “language” is explicited.

To write poetry, we use the same idea we proposed once to K. Lagally who implemented it
using TgX, in the verses package for ArabTgX. It consists in defining two lengths, one for the size



54 ‘:,4).111 plas

for a half verse and the second for the space separating the two half verses, and to spread each
half verse in a box with the first dimension and separating them with a space (or a connector
contained in a box) of width the second dimension.

In ArabTgX there is a command \spreadbox that takes two arguments, a legal width and
an Arabic text to be spread. Unlike Latin text, spreading Arabic text for a given width does
not mean adding a space but lengthening the keshida character (in fact the connections between
connected characters!) In ArabTgX, the keshida is a rule that will get the desired length on de-
mand. With all existing modern (postscript and True type) fonts, there is a glyph (with some
fixed width depending on the font of course) that may be used as a keshida. So defining a
\spreadbox macro like in ArabTgX will not be so easy since we have to put keshidas one af-
ter the other with no space between so that the final length of the text to be spread will get
exactly the desired length. We will certainly get a desired length by stacking characters (with
fixed widths). The idea, that was stolen from the border macros to typeset borders, a part of
the midnight package of van der Goot, was to get overlapping keshidas if necessary so that the

final width of the spreadbox gets exactly the desired one. And we get a | \Spreadbox | with the
same syntax that does exactly that, only the constraint is that you have to type some keshida to

get to work.

The following commands

‘ \Spreadbox{5.5cm}{\textAR{o s>\ (o) o I\ i} ‘

‘ \Spreadbox{6cm}{\textAR{o_1> )\ y_o>))\ o V) o} ‘

‘ \Spreadbox{8cm}{\textAR{o 4>\ (j_o> )\ o U\ e} ‘

‘ \Spreadbox{10cm}{\textAR{o >\ o))l o U\ ouw}} ‘

give the following result:

el el

f > > 4 il (

—_— o [pu—

, Sy SP )

To typeset Arabic or Farsi poetry with Arabi, you have to load first the poetry package, then
choose the right dimensions for the half verse and the connector as in

\setversedim{75mm}{5mm} ‘

Then just write the verses of poetry in two part almost like in ArabTgX, the difference is a
capital H instead of a lowercase h

\Halfverses{ a) cow () . J& v Y ¥ { L wel o 13} ¢ yubs Y9 3
\Halfverses{ Lolol \yu o ghsl ubsdb 3 { Lue )l yous ol go i yodlg 3

To get for example:



The Arabi system 55
S A X RPN P e i g Sy s Y
Lo Lol ¢ e Joo sL—d Y e i 1)

You may also use the macro that gives you the possibility to add a character

or something small whose width that does not exceed the reserved dimension to act as an or-
nament in the middle, like:

\Connverses{ Lyt puadl Jhel wo u) e H*} { ba s Lowg « o9 i }

To get:
R POV R I e [ 1 S 1

s

\ .-\ o é_ j'l,‘ I a) QY\::.. YL % \_.g&))v L; < &3\)—'}\ ‘.);\)_'13\ \.ﬂ)
\_»;u \)9\9- &bbj ¢ u\J_J\ Qj\; ¥ a Ll> (=T s r..a.é\ 33;@

7.8. TgX4ht support

Documents written using IAIEX have a similar form to HTML documents used on the world
wide web. They both markup languages with similar structures.

There are many tools that are used to convert TeX/IATEX documents to HTML. They are
quite different and do not have similar capabilities. If you are interested you should get a look
at The BTgX Web Companion, [19] by Goosen et al.

These can be divided into two classes:

1. Systems that parse the . tex file themselves.
2. Systems that use TgX as the file parser.

In fact, they all do their own parsing, except TgX4ht. It is the only one that uses TgX as the parser.
The first category will certainly have a lot of trouble to understand and reproduce correctly all
the commands a user may use and this certainly the case of new systems like Arabi. This makes
TEX4ht a serious option that cannot be easily discarded. And indeed, it did not took more than
few lines of TgX Code and the creation of appropriate hyperfont files for Arbi to get supported
by TgX4ht!

With this version 1.1 of Arabi, we added the necessary files to add the possibility to convert
Arabi files to HTML and XML easily using TgX4ht of E. Gurari. Get a look to http://www.cis.
ohio-state.edu/ gurari/TeX4ht. It is still experimental, just like the whole Arabi at this stage,
but seems to work quite well on the examples we tried till now. Arabi support will be a part of
future TgX4ht distributions.

A little description of how to get HTML files from Arabi IATEX files follows.

Notice first that until some official version of TgX4ht is released, we will provide some files
that do that. The way professor Gurari does with TgX4ht is certainly the best as he know his
system better any one else.


http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht
http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht

56 ‘:,4).111 plas

TX4ht and Arabi

\documentclass [a4paper]{book}

\usepackage [utf8]{inputenc}
\usepackage [LFE,LAE,0T1]{fontenc}
\usepackage [farsi,english,arabic]{babel}

\Novocalize

\begin{document}
%\selectlanguage{arabic} ¥%the default in this case

\title{

)\ puoui%
}

\author{odsJ) Guogi}

\maketitle
\tableofcontents

\chapter{ogdsJ\ §uo9i}

- oyl \1{1898} ) adxl Guog) Wea) agiall )3l Lyell el Jatxy edd) lis o
(oy=\8\ \1{1987}

ol o 83>lg Wl 9a0 cauyal) arelnd) aldl yohs abyys e djuain sl edx)) Jh ss9
380 yulany a2l anye aywo Jol wlf - beul - g9 . (\I{1933}) w9yl 8392 tamyall ooy
awdll yloisy 8)Iwo a6 Al o Jol s 16 eudod) il edusg .(\T{1933}1) el Jol :cyasd)
Syl P9 w6 \T{1918} ty58 Wb} Ao . Jaai

ol iz iyl @lled) 6 ol Jao o aslg « polaall g pewll x ) gungo ol ezl dog
2o s 3 ol Gle (039 a9xallo sl ausyuall dllael aa) o) 389 . g yo

\end{document}

Figure 7.3: TeiX4ht and Arbi input

If you want this functionality, you should of course install the TgX4ht package if it is not
yet installed on your system. First we thought to distribute the needed files ourselves, and the
user would have to copy all these files (hyperfont files and a file arabicore.4ht among others).
These files should have been removed when you would install an official version of TgX4ht that
supports Arabi, that should be more up-to-date certainly, to avoid any clash or misuse! But since
there is a possibility to get the last version of the TgX4ht distribution from the web at http://
www.cis.ohio-state.edu/"gurari/TeX4ht/bugfixes.html, this seems us not necessary. The


http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht/bugfixes.html
http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht/bugfixes.html

The Ambi system 57

L R TN -~s\samplebook.html -~ . - Internet Explorer |:HE‘E‘
Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage Favoris  OQutils 7 4{-
. - n »
€ EE=TR S | |i'] @ (0) | ) Rechercher 57 Favoris {2} :; - _'] Liens
L
. .
Jl.aa."l (e =

pall 5 5

Youou N oy

o el
asall bl )
Laa ¥

Ja ksl v
P s 5 SN

Y olall
pusal) Bt i
(BRI VAAY D Y VAR A) aall 3 g algal dyghall g A o jall Allall Jiian ¢ el aa 4

L - ga g ((VATFY z gl Bage i jall il gyl Al e Banl g IS ged i jall Lim o] RY jlet Aday A o § jucie 4iSa aSal] Jas aEg
ldg ¢ Ll Caniall ol gim 5 San s B 4Blm pess A gi S 0 Sl IS Wleliy (VAT Sl Jai ruaall Bl pulas daali A e A pes Jgi S
ot pll JBEal A V44 5,68 bl

R PR TP | [ [ ] (U IET TP TP BNV P POy | RN PO | COSN | NS P NTIORY (VUPUTPT, (NN | RGN | ISR | MUTN, 0§ TN, | [Py TP i}

FEI &3 poste de travail

O r [
.’." demarrer & et - [samp. .. 2 remp_tesdht

Figure 7.4: The file samplebook.html as shown in a web browser

link points to the last changes to TgX4ht, including possibly, additions that are not yet described
in this documentation. Just just download that version and update your TgX4ht files.

How to produce a HTML file from a Arabi input file

We will proceed by a small example that looks like the following figure 7.3 (see the file
samplebook.tex):

Then, just issue this command in a shell (where samplebook.tex is replaced by your filename
of course):

htlatex samplebook.tex

For UTF-8 compilations, however, as pointed out by Gurari, one should use commands like the
following

htlatex;samplebook.tex;,"xhtml,uni-html4" " ,-cunihtf ,-utf8"

TEX4ht will call IATEX to compile your Arabi IATEX file three (3) times to resolve all IXTEX possible
cross references (more may be needed some times, you are the only one who can decide) and



=r Adeghie | aTo¥ow -7 rrsisamplebook. html - Internet Explorer

Fichier  Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Outls 7 i

. = 3 ) 0
() Frécedents > \ﬂ @ _l\J /.’Recherchsr %I/:.(Favurls e@ == ___J

DD
Al 5

Yool Js¥ o8 )Y

ol
el 8 )
dadia ¥
Jal el v
A il g
Y il
psall G g
(Bl VAAY L A a1 VARAY afad] G gl ol gal 4 gl 5 KA s el allal] i ¢ jell T30 S
S - Ll - 589 ((VATF) £ gl Bage Ayl il g 1 (5T e Banl g S el b gl Aam ) IS ) gl Ay A e § jasie A aSall T aig

By ol ellig ¢ il Cauinll ) gins § Rae e 8 iln poua gl (8 38 A8l IS el (VAYY) Caglll i ruanll Sl puleas daiali A g ds s Jf
o S TRC RV ER

yorally s posal] el Cacusf Ag | Bge yo Lo s, o jall allall 8 = posall Jan phe dilig ¢ palaall (5 pmall = pusell pue 4l afall Camg v
Efic’ c -+ . .. fsomplebook htmixL-20001 % Foste de travai

‘s demarrer e 3 temp_tesxdht 7 Arabic_LaTeX_En_Co... - b Tol seiar.. & ) 1140

Figure 7.5: The file samplebook.html with a slightly modified CSS

then calls the programs tex4ht and t4ht in a final stage to generate the corresponding HTML
file samplebook.html with possibly images to be embedded in it and a cascading style sheet file
samplebook.css.

This looks like Figure 7.4 on page 57 on a Web browser.

You can change the layout of your HTML file by adding cascading style sheet (CSS) directives
in a configuration file (see the TgX4ht documentation please) to customize your output. Here
(see Figure 7.5) is what we get with the former example by adding just few lines that will be
added to samplebook.css.



CHAPTER 8

Some compatibility issues

<iail ejdl g0 el N9 aiuleig cupel| digpo

We will see now some packages that were tested to work with Arabi with (may be) no prob-
lems!

8.1. PSTricks and Arabi

Concerning, Postscript, the system works perfectly well with the PSTricks macros and we
found really no problem! You may get a look at different figures used in this user guide pro-
duced using PSTricks. Get a look at Figure 8.1 on page 59.

Figure 8.1: PSTricks and Arabi

The two figures were produced with the following standard PStricks code:

59



60 ‘:,4).111 plas

by 5

\begin{figure} [htbp]
\centerline{’
\scalebox{1l.1}{

\begin{pspicture}(6,6)
\psset{unit=1.1cm,dimen=middle,viewpoint=-1 -1 1}
\ThreeDput [normal=0 -1 0](2,-2,0)

{

\psframe[fillstyle=gradient,gradmidpoint=1,%
gradend=LemonChiffon,gradbegin=LightCyan] (4,4)

\psgrid[unit=1.1cm, subgriddiv=0,gradmidpoint=.5,%
gradend=cyan,gridlabels=0] (4,4)

\rput (2,2){\Huge PSTricks}

}

YA

\ThreeDput [normal=-1 0 0](2,2,0)

{

\psframe[fillstyle=gradient,gradmidpoint=1,7%
gradend=red, gradbegin=magenta] (4,4)

\psgrid[unit=1.1cm,subgriddiv=0,gridcolor=cyan,gridlabels=0] (4,4)
\rput(2,2.5){\Huge \Arabi}
\rput(2,1.5){\Huge \AllTeX}

}

YA

\ThreeDput [normal=0 0 1](4,0,2)

{

\psframe[fillstyle=gradient] (4,4)

\psgrid[unit=1.1cm, subgriddiv=0,gridcolor=cyan,gridlabels=0] (4,4)

\rput (2,2) {\Huge \begin{tabular}{c}\textAR{acl\}\\

\textAR{ow)2)\}\\ \textAR{\textmateen{[ >La)l 42 1}}\end{tabular}}

}

\end{pspicture}

\begin{pspicture}(8,8)
\psset{linecolor=red}
\pstextpath[c]
{\pscurve(6,1)(3,1.6)(1,0.6)(0,2) (1,4) (2,6)(4,7)(6,6.5)(7,6.5)}%
{\LARGE \textAR{ ale| \gigog pla)) lgS)sl $\bigstar$ ¥%
o=t e s Joax oo . \texttradb{gygl) (u\}}}
\end{pspicture} —
}
h
\caption{\pkg{PSTricks} and \pkg{\Arabi}}
A
\end{figure}

) @

Figure 8.2: PSTricks and Asabi input



The Arabi system 61
8.2. shapepar and Arabi

Arabi works also fine with Donald Arseneau’s shapepar package. You must have noticed the
NUTSHELL figure on page 21. For fun, we have developed a new paragraph shape with the form
of a MOSQ DOOR. See Figure 8.3 on page 61.

0,
\w)‘ A
G sl By )
(J’)«w} y)a U""‘)“H o3l uﬂ))jﬂ\ ém’- J“"
\)ad Wy Ly oo ) 2ol adlal JlsSu
r@*\’”v‘yréw’y“ &) oo pal] s
Q\:;.AY _)\.3 Oj\ N}Jp—; a_)\_ésu“a \{.ﬂ."-j rb N> g Q\ JJ \Jb\.»\

3% U)ﬂéj ‘\.\9 (-).)«d\ 93, \éf-b b\a.w Ja:-) u:.,.}-\ (,,@;\ rm}\ﬂj
&)L?Y)WOJ Y)u U&Y\»ﬁn))))\:-\m)auu\ow\
radl dgy o Wl a M ipall o bals o o Wy 2 B
o ol e il ‘%—w)ou&\f-’r@”\\“r—“ﬂj
aodly Ve s g5 Tl il )-e—uwwéw
St Jedl Eoly S, &= yu Pl ol bb

\.\.&r@&\ai,\& }\MW&\J&JWQ}%WJJM)

. réﬂ’ )) dv\-w S s
“) 6;——" uw‘W’ WIS (d o e
g }A,);;mrl o0By ..\:ra)é;é\
(‘é’k’ u"\’b JU‘ o = e ré JJ\"’}

237 ol QUSSR ay el i o J Lo

-\» 0)9.)3\: r.@,ud ‘.M\ )\J Jb o;\...G \.93 W W 4;.&.9-)
10 Wby amey dam sLi 1 OJ}JJ m\o@\a PRSI (..4..\& A
éﬁ\j*\‘wuam‘yw )J\}A&.Q_L;?k-jib&
o.,\.&o;\g_wéﬁdvﬂYo»)M W Al Y b ogly oladl fadl 5
Y}W))Muﬁ.@@}m % Yuﬂ)m\d\}o.}w@d\)
Tame 3l 2y Kyaney ogam V) Ju\ o iy Radl Sl 5
\,&w) Ayl su.bdﬂmra-) w)u,\;w\j Wy yy o8
Q\.u_)m m u..ao\ sl Lpr 4\») u.&l\._& A g UAA\A& a)u\’)
4\:\-.&)6 k}}} U\: 4\:\.._4:2‘) \JJ\JB M) LP\J rw\ ) J‘) \J.}L.A
> b o uk‘ Ayl Lab )_é:a“\\ 5 Il Cogpmdly Lol
colb sldl e o)), ‘}...J\ C:a)) Qﬁ P’\ S a e S

Loy 5y Ty Kamey

Figure 8.3: MOSQ DOOR. Arabi and the parshape package II

8.3. pgf and Arabi

Arabi is compatible with the pgf package http://sourceforge.net/projects/pgf by Tan-
tau [24], that provide “similar” features to PSTricks. Of course, it does not accept raw PostScript


http://sourceforge.net/projects/pgf

62 ‘;.!).1." plas

as PSTricks does and may lack some other functionalities provided by packages that use Post-
Script through PSTricks to do PostScript programming and calculations. For now, TgX can do
some calculations, but nothing similar to PostScript of course!

The main advantage of pgf over PSTricks seems to be the possibility to use any TgX engine,
including pdf TeX.

The documentation of Arabi 1.0 was prepared with the help of PSTricks. The dvi file was
converted to PostScript using dvips. And the PostScript resulting file was finally converted to
PDF using Ghostscript.

This scheme, unfortunately, will end in a PDF file that cannot be searched or copied except
if we use fonts with glyphs that contain Unicode information. This is not the case of Arabeyes
fonts for the current version. This is a drawback that can be overcome using cmap files for the
LAE and LFE font encodings and the cmap package.

For this version 1.1 of Arabi, the documentation was prepared differently. We tried to use
pgf instead of PSTricks whenever possible, just to be able to use pdf TeX and hence to be able to
use the cmap package and finally get a PDF file where Arabic and Farsi text can be searched and
copied!

1. When some functionality was provided by both pgf and PSTricks with a
similar quality, we used pgf. This is the case for example of colored boxes
with text inside.

2. When some functionality was provided only by PSTricks, or some pack-
age that used it, we generated corresponding encapsulated PostScript files
and converted them to PDF to use them with pdf TgX.

3. And finally, we used pdf X with pgf and the PDF images output by PSTricks.
That way, cmap also works for us, and our Arabic and Farsi text is search-
able and can be copied!

8.4. ArabTsX and Asabi or input encoding gymnastics

If you are a I&TgX user that needs Arabic or Farsi, you may have already used the system
ArabTgX by Prof K. Lagally, personally, I did and I liked it. Cheers!

In the sequel Arabic means Arabic or Farsi. If you used either Windows CP 1256, or IS0 8859-6
or Unicode UTF-8 input encodings to write your Arabic text with ArabTgX, you will have no
problem to use your documents with Arabi since it supports these encodings.



The Arabi system 63

Bl gyl Yol il ey (s Rypell s,
o Jcnl sy afes b L L 2
3L &= G gl e TEX « R
Cit ol g 2yl Al e < 058 Mg >
S el clpdlly SLELIE) Al sl
A ol Dd b a2y (asdl Y O
, o Qe g9s

Glem] 0lo] Jol oy kwolie dolee Rupall i,
L SO 5 ol e (5 ) ) Yl
el Ciid Ll g S Ul s g
et AW ol ol U de
ol Ml il

N iy Yyume by 2y f“""‘“p D ¢ Al Sy
Slosl 5 L plane oo Junl 46 &Y ¢ &yl o S
Yl glalal bt by sl gy oblol
ERENe Jlemsl s s e g )
. Rl

S
\ g J

Figure 8.4: pgf and Arabi

If you were using the ASCII ArabTgX encoding, or you need a functionality that is not yet
implemented in Arabi or that ArabTEX does better, but you are interested in getting your Arabic
text typeset with Arabi, either for the available fonts, or just because you need to write your text
on some textpath with PSTricks for example...

Then, you have always the possibility to use your ArabTgX with Apbi in your documents
since Arabi is fully compatible with ArabTgX. You can get a look at the following example.

Nevertheless, you must not use the < and > symbols in your text. They are used in Arabi to
get the left and right Arabic double quotes!

There is only a little thing you have to bear in mind. ArabTgX supports Windows CP 1256,
IS0 8859-6 and Unicode UTF-8 encodings as well as the Mac Arabic encoding. There is only
one thing one should know. ArabTgX does not use the standard inputenc for that. It has its own
macros.



64 ‘:,4).111 plas

So, when you want to use 8-bit Arabic or Farsi text in some format, CP 1256, for example
in both arabtext environments and outside with Ambi, a clash will occur, both inputenc and
ArabTgX complaining! While you can use the arabtext environment with ASCII input encoding
without any problem!

The solution to this apparent problem is the following easy trick. Remember that ArabTEX
uses the control sequence

\setcode{encoding}

where encoding is either arabwin or cp1256 for Windows CP 1256, utf8 for UTF-8, or
is08859-6 for IS0 8859-6. See the ArabTEX documentation for the details!

While, to switch between different encodings, inputenc uses the control sequence

\inputencoding{encoding}‘

So the solution is just to issue, at the beginning of you document either
\setcode{arabtex}
or
\setcode{none}
to hide Arabic characters you may type to ArabTgX.

And before any arabtext environment, type a command like
\inputencoding{latinl}

you may use latinl or any other input encoding that does not support Arabic characters so
that any Arabic character you may type inside the arabtext environment will be invisible to
Arabi and I&TEX 2¢ in general. And just inside issue a command

\setcode{cp1256%}

of course you have to use the encoding you are using to type Arabic characters instead of
cpl1256.

And after the arabtext environment, type a command like

\setcode{arabtex}
\inputencoding{cp1256%}

or any input encoding other than CP 1256 you may use!
Get a look at the Examples 8.5 on page 65 and 8.6 on page 66.

But don’t forget after to deactivate ArabTgX Arabic input encoding and activate that of the
package inputenc:

\inputencoding{cp1256%}
\setcode{arabtex}

The following text is produced in an arabtext environment with the options \transtrue
and \setmaghribi and \setcode{arabtex}. Some special characters input with two ASCII
characters in ArabTgX and few verses from .| (5| 4das are typeset.



The Arabi system 65

5 5

As an example the following text with Arabi using CP 1256:

\begin{center}
\selectlanguage{arabic}
{\Huge\dthuluth

onj) o JUo \textLR{\Arabi}
b\ b

}

\end{center}

gives the following result:

And now the following code with ArabTgX using the same CP 1256:

\selectlanguage{english}
\inputencoding{latinl}
\begin{center}
\begin{arabtext}
\setcode{cp1256%}
{\Huge

a0j) o JUo <\ArabTeX>
b\ by

}

\end{arabtext}
\end{center}

gives the following result:

Lil LY ArabTEX i, o JW
\ .:' J

Figure 8.5: Arabi and ArabTiX side by side

8.5. fmultico from the Farsi package
A modified version of multicol version 1.4 that works from Right-to-Left. Unfortunately,
no comment is given to indicate where the changes were made to the original file.
It works well and may produce text for at most 5 columns.

We typeset an example with respectively 3 and 4 columns! Text in 5 columns looks too ugly
in our case because the linewidth is foo small and hyphenation is forbidden in modern Arabic!
This should work better for larger pages! This works also better with fonts whose characters are



66

ArabTgX inside Arabi

ahtdsgsdghtz
tlrtrorgdivte

b-ism al-lah wa-"I-hmd li-llah wa-"lslah wa-"s-slam 4a rsil al-lah.

AW Y5y e pdlally Blally @ aedly DI ol

muallagatu amra> al -qays
u...u)‘ 55! gl
qgifa nbki mn dikra hbybin wamanzili bsigti ’I-liwa bayna 'd-dahili fahawmali
Fosd UE 1 Gu sl Bh e RS g 65 e b Wi

futudlha f-al-migrati lam yasfu rasmuha Ima nasagatha mn ganwbzn wsamali
JU“’j “—"J-“’u—"’LV‘-”"“—’ Lt L@J“ngl_r: QJ_A_,U_g 83-;;
trd basara alarami fa arasatihd wqyaniha kannahu habbu fulfuli
Fald ds UF Lpla s Lplar s (w\

keanny gadata albayni yawma tahammalil lda samurati alhayyz nagqifu | Thandli

T SF

‘"_,.)).a.n‘a\.!é.'s

JFs ol

J—“u o

J_.'a_l_;wl_; u“ uJ_I“ s

wqiifan biha sahby ala mutzyyahum yqwlwn lathlik asa’n wtagammali

ey oydyas eables B ot L Ul

wa-’inna Sifat abratun muharaqatun fhl mda rasmin darisin mn mwwalz

J3=s o= J\: I A J._p
kd>abka mn ummi - huwayrztl qablha wéaratiha umma ‘r-rababi bi-measali

Iy 2

ub_@_z

LwJL?J

SERNCEN I U s

w dL.a._,w Sjj

)

Figure 8.6: ArabTEX at work inside Arabi

more or less the same height and width. For example, with Arabic, this works better with al
mohanad than with traditional Arabic!

Phall blye 3 o3 il Sl
ke 3 IES Yoy ol
K ol ol s e o)
yoey oyl s ) e
0y B aeslly dioy 5 SLES
U‘p\ﬁ pes ) A5l FURVIR .&TJ\A\
3B oy aly s Jo B oy

2 32 S MR
,x@;;(gsdfbgérﬁgouu
&l doldl by g,
o ey e Ol DL
Wobno (2 Lo Ly Wslany g
o Sl Ll By
o ade S by B8 slell

Seos oy s oy il Aoae
ot 0B sy dly s o D
i sl gl AU @u\ Lyl
ybaru&\ »me«:;wm»
W s e Oy Bl



The Arabi system

X\ 4l g [.é——-»é\ o e il Ly
ey ade D2l bolye u’ V:
=W iy 2 (Ml Jal s,
55 AL ey Sl o

codW Oy b esdly aney

S s sl 333 OIS
ad ey ey el 88 b s
Phlly Dl 55,13 ORR
Wolaey gm0 ooy ds
B Qb e e L by
Byt eloall T el L

67

ol ads A rs\,s\ LY C..A\
= u‘\ G dee by A3 ),\
Aol pll el o3 &e)e.\

Mo e OIS a Bl aem
o iy Sl 4 5 gl
u\y\ PO rW\ e

Ml e g
PEl f Ylonry e
o ol e S
K el ooy
s W i
P oy i
Oy B aeodly aioy 5

RSIN]

Dhall b 53,131 Casls)
oy ale Pl
Ly Wolaey g 0
M e (2 L
ba el o LS Bl
Josl by Wy, el

Sy pEmedl g e

¢)J\> N u\.{ SV 4»\

IR
):’.PM Q)’G rwp\)
Olgl duas eay S’W\
b 333 S sy
55 5 Al L G
2 by ehEy el

8.6. Poster and Arabi

B ) J}A\ MJ.U
J\wh}.@‘u}\v‘-ﬂju&\
Pl sl 0 sy Al

o gt AL L
O e a}n\ s );\
) o5 o= gj
o) il (] ol

It works fine too with the poster package by Timothy Van Zandyt, the creator of PSTricks,
that may produce many normal (small) pages with parts of the text to be “glued” together to get
a larger one. Look, beginning from the next page, at the following small example that spreads
on 8 pages as you can see on the next page (a landscape page made of the 8 produced pages
stacked, in a 24 disposition, besides each other) and whose code follows on the page after.



I

C%Mf.«.ﬂ @Y QL{%
S e (5 s Dl ¢ Jr,s,..s\wrgs\,@a Sl B i Jmd
ol ozl el ¢ G LS L Ly ¢ B3l b sy il W iS5 OK;\,

P e e sleadly B3 e Bl bl ¢ ¢ ald Lz \..pua, Coddl s Jodll,
A Oogpmppndl Sy ¢ oVl Olnll s e K jodlly « Sy sl Y Vs,
gaaxw.r rw\ Boy « Lsdl o BBy By Nl py ¢ Bl ddas € Sl

Adgy ¢ o shardl Loys )u\, (bl slalhal b polally ¢ sadl 3 8B Blaaey el

¥ Ly - - O O G B =
Uy) 4 o)x ),o.a.JS Lm).su )J..S\: ‘*\9)5\) 14 9\.49\,4.,\“ \..e.’-uo\.,a.d\) 4 ;Jaj\ @0\3 a\.«.w) JyM

S Ay ol o a5 oSl gl Al L Gl e
¢ Aggl o 4 Lol AL 4)3\ SN L odadll L) Wl A5y Rl W e Ll
L we ST8Ty 4 S5l Wb Bl Lpably o e 3y W1 500 Y,y 6 3o 1 L5

REAWW] ob\..&dﬁdwa&&\ 5
(Al ade @) o ) ) e oy Bl sl




The Ambi system

\begin{Poster} [vcenter=true,hcenter=true,clip=pstricks]
\font\bigtrad=DTPN at 2cm
\setlength{\fboxsep}{.8truein}
\setlength{\fboxrule}{.1ltruein}
\fbox{\begin{minipage}{22.2truein}

$3

\psframebox [framesep=5mm,linewidth=0.7mm,framearc=.18,fillstyle=solid,
fillcolor=LemonChiffon]{
\parbox{.9\hsize}{\selectlanguage{arabic}
\centerline{\textAR{\bigtrad [ a&oyuiw olls 13}

\bigtrad

dosg puail) agy sy . 3l e ol Wi 8oy .« dyil) yo o) ek Yl all Jaxs ..

- alod) ok lielbg + volal) s Jaedlg ool Vsl 5oy o¥a-W ks elwolly « @)\ o

»2 N ol e aigan yallg  @ladly ya) Jod I39 ¥l Vie slazdly a8yl o blol liololg

ol abog « bzl yo alsg wallg ng . aoled axbon il ye 44\ é9yealy g

oSl vt Byl byl sty . dbsul e aliaally . sl 5 Slosag yedl o s

caiedl ge bl viall ol lg - gueryll ge lopd xasdl ge cedlly - ansal) Vs yyjlanll

iy 9} wons Yo oiles §> all Vgalo . awgnly o) bols-| Ayt all ey>-g . aaed) b syl @yg
. dadal oalie o all Liise Wils aie e3leig oy oF ol laus al Ygeubly . yoakun

\centerline{\textAR{\bigtrad (aﬂg oke o) bo )JD}J)Cdgd&bb Ao\

1

$$

\end{minipage}}

\end{Poster}

poster and Arabi M

69

) Q

Figure 8.7: Arabi and poster coding



¢ =l

Sy 2y
uj sl al



9%6\9).««» C
é\upr.gﬂ\@aaw\j ¢ 4,4
i dly o AN e ol
o algadly 43,4 > Ll Lalely ¢
ol Yy ¢ eVl Ol s
CB)Y\ Aoy « sl 40 40,
bl Loy ol sl ¢ sl



i (._423 Vo Y|
' us“ . 5 oldy ..
n 9 K’J)M u} D " \.Qﬂ
c“ M\} | \.Sﬂa \.:-9\30} 4 g.)} \
‘ | \’O’MA\) 4 é\:ﬁﬂ\} )2&34
.“ | :\>=La.o )—
u\&.m}“ " 3o uﬁE
...
boll L









I - - L
s,@s Lz ol 9\'9)\, ¢ sl

({\@,M{ﬁ\ s B gndoly ¢

(4\{\/}4\:}93&\‘}\&) .




A

Lol L joladly ¢ 04l @J\]
i)l \;\.»\ Bl Ay o kAl
Sabes (g W G003 Yy 4 3

Ll sl

) deme Cay Askols s )l







CHAPTER 9

Avabi with XgTgX
2559 el

Arabi specific support for the X4IEX engine
and its documentation are under prepara-
tion. Nevertheless, You can use Ambi with
XHIEX as it is a TEX engine that has the four u
primitives needed and used by Arabi to do
Right-to-Left and Left-to-Right writing.

. J

XqTeX! is a TRX system by Jonathan Kew that began with Mac OS X on modern Apple Mac
machines and which exists now for Linux and Windows flavored machines is a TeX typesetting
engine that natively handles the Unicode character set and modern intelligent and includes e-TgX
extensions. It produces an extended dvi format that is transformed by a dvitopdf like utility to
PDF.

XHIEX simplifies languages support greatly, it can work with Asian, Middle Eastern, in-
cluding the languages that use the Arabic script like Arabic and Farsi and other traditionally
“difficult” languages just as readily as with European languages.

According to the system on which it runs, it uses modern font technologies provided by today’s
operating systems and text layout services to quote Jonathan Kew.

It uses OpenType or/and Apple Advanced Typography (AAT) layout features (for example,
for the Arabic script case, using appropriate tables all the contextual analysis and diacritics
placement in the font) in modern fonts to support complex nonLatin writing systems.

Arabi uses too the idea used by XFIEX that consists on relying on the font to do, for the
example of languages that use the Arabic script, the contextual analysis (shaping) and reserves
TEX macros to formatting and localization of IXTEX captions.

We are actually working on making Arabi also XqIEX compliant, It will use XgIEX capabilities
to handle fonts and Unicode text with the actual Arabi formatting and localization macros.

The name XgIEX was inspired by the idea of a Mac OS X extension (hence the "X’ prefix) to ¢-TgX; and as one of
its intended uses is for bidirectional scripts such as Hebrew and Arabic, the name was designed to be reversible. Thee
name is pronounced as if it were written zee-TgX.

70



APPENDIX A

Arabi package components
e\yjel| doj) Sligino

ool e ol SO s R

The Arabi system provides the following packages and files for the Arabic script support:
1.1. Main Package files

arabic.1df This is the Language Definition File for the Arabic language that supports
the BABEL system. It defines all the language specific macros like Arabic captions (the
names of the table of contents, list of figures, list of tables, ...), The Arabic form of the
date, etc.

farsi.ldf This is the Language Definition File for the Farsi language that supports the
BABEL system. It defines all the Language specific macros for Farsi too like Farsi cap-
tions. It defines also the Farsi form of the date, etc.

arabicore.sty This file contains the script specific definitions shared both by Arabic and
Farsi.

arabifnt.sty This file contains the specific definitions of the font names used by Arabi to
typeset Arabic.

arabnovowel.sty This package defines two macros \Vocalize and \Novocalize for acti-
vating and deactivation vowelization from being rendered in the output, even if it has
been typed in the source file. They can be called anywhere in the text, the number of
times they are needed. They work both for Arabic and Farsi.

poetry.sty This package defines a set of macros for formatting Arabic and farsi poetry.
It’s an immediate rewriting of the package verses.sty from ArabTgX by K. Lagally in
such a way to get both packages working within Arbi, so that ArabTgX may still be used
with Arabi. It contains also a macro \Spreadbox that spreads a given text to some de-
clared dimension provided that at least a keshida character has been typed somewhere
in that text. Otherwise, it will just insert space between words to get the desired width
as with Latin text.

tranlit.sty This package provides the experimental Arabic transliteration module that
renders transliteration of Arabic text if Arabic text is typed without any language switch-
ing command, just inside the Latin text. (It’s a test version and may change).

arabic.cfg This configuration file for arabic.1df. If you want to customize arabic. 1df,
please DO NOT hack into the code, copy this file into a directory searched by TgX,
preferably a personal one on multi-user systems, and customize it as you like.

But be careful. If you exchange your documents with colleagues using a different

TeX installation, it is best not to have a arabic.cfg file, and add instead the customiza-
tion commands to the preamble of your documents after BABEL and Arbi have been
loaded.

71



72 ‘:,4).111 plas

bblopts.cfg This configuration file adds Arabic and Farsi to the “declared” options of
BABEL.

1.2. Input encoding files

Arabic input encoding definition files that are used with the Arabi system are:

8859-6.def, cp1256.def These definition files provide Arabic input encodings for the
norms IS0 8859-6 and MS Windows code page 1256. See § 4.2 on page 23 for more.

laeenc.dfu, 1feenc.dfu These files are the UTF-8 support ones for the standard inputenc
package. See also § 4.2 on page 23 for more.

1.3. Font encoding files

The Local Arabi font definitions files are:

laeenc.def containstheactualLocal Arabic font Encoding, related font definition files
and commands that provide Arabic font switching are defined in arabifnt.sty.

lfeenc.def contains the actual Local Farsi font Encoding, related font definition files
and commands that provide Arabic font switching are defined in arabifnt.sty.

Both are not final and may/will change in next versions.

1.4. Specific files to access Fonts

psfonts.map The necessary information for dvips mapping real fonts names, encodings
and TgX fonts names.

<Encoding_Name>.enc contains Postscript Vector Encodings related to the names of glyphs
given by Manufacturers in their respective fonts. There are so much, that one can be-
lieve hardly in standardisation! The names of the encoding files used by Arabic begin
with AR and the names of those used by Farsi begin with FR.

lae<font_pfb_name>.fd The font description files for the many fonts used by the system.

Files added with version 1.1

1.5. TeX4ht support files

arabicore.4ht This file contains the necessary corrections and changes in the Arabi spe-
cific TgX code to avoid problems with TgX4ht.

*.htf This are the hyperfont files for TgX4ht that map glyphs contained in the real fonts
to their equivalent in specific code pages for use with HTML.

1.6. CMap translation files

lae.cmap This is the CMap translation file for the Local Arabic Encoding used by Arabi for
the cmap package to be able to search and copy Arabic text in PDF files.

1fe.cmap And this is the CMap translation file for the Local Farsi Encoding used by Arabi
for the cmap package to be able to search and copy Farsi text in PDF files.

puenc-ar.def A file, with the necessary additions that should be added to the definition
file puenc.def used by hyperref, to get Arabic and Farsi on the bookmarks side bar, as
in this document.

changes.txt A change file in text format, with the last changes to the package.



APPENDIX B

Final Note

el i

2.1. Acknowledgment

I would like to thank all the people who encouraged me and supported me during the
development of this package. I mention especially my wife and my little daughter. This package
is a project done by the author, who is a mathematician, at his spare time for which he receives
nothing else than the satisfaction to see it working!

The package used many ideas and codes from many people. We tried to mention every
one where this is due. We apologize if any are missing. Please contact me and I will correct the
situation.

Finally, I wish especially to thank the numerous users who sent messages. Their feed back
is essential to guide the direction it may take in the future.

2.2. Shortcomings, Desiderata

N v g L oWl oy )

Here are some of the Basic things/work that still may need to be done. This wish list order
will not necessarily be respected and mat change with time.

SANRSLE S

10.

Complete the missing Farsi captions (The Arabic ones have been completed!)
Make the slanted forms of available fonts

Tune the headers and clean up more the language specific commands

Enable the Arabic script in mathematical formulae.

Work on a more elaborated and comprehensive guide for Aabi.

Think to a linguistic ligature for M to get it automatically (if not too time and font
space consuming) and add some more aesthetical ligatures from the fonts that have the
appropriate glyphs!

Add ISIRI 3342 Code as input encoding for Farsi? or some other standard more widely
used.

Fine tune the Arabic typography!

Fine tune the vowelization and remove the “*” used to force the final form when vocal-
izing!

Adapt fully Arabi for use with an ASCII input encoding;???

73



74 & sl ‘ALEJ
2.3. Agabi License

pin gl pon gl ol pusy
¢ ousill od g0l ¥l ) dule pimtlal ¥ 45

This package is copyrighted to its author. It is author-maintained and can be redistributed
under the terms of the I&TEX Project Public License (LPPL). You can find it in CTAN at

macros/latex/base/lppl.txt.

This system is distributed in the hope that it will be useful, but WITHOUT ANY WAR-
RANTY; without even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PAR-
TICULAR PURPOSE.

2.4. Bugs and Error Reporting

For known error and bugs, see bugs . txt.

Please do not request updates from me directly, primary distribution will be through the
CTAN archives. Nevertheless, to report any problems or bugs, or if you have any comment, please
contact the author

YOUSSEF JABRI
Sl

either by e-mail at| yjabri@ensa.univ-oujda.ac.ma ‘ or at the address:

Ecole nationale des sciences appliquées,
Box 696, 60000 Oujda,
Morocco

Notice that the author does not have Internet access at home deliberately and we do not
consult our mail box every day, so if you don’t get an answer quickly, please be patient.

Copies of materials that use Arabi are welcome for the author’s collection.



%)

APPENDIX C

Changes

3.1. Version 1.1

New features.

Arabic in the bookmarks sidebar. Now we can have Arabic in the book-
marks sidebar, when using hyperref (stored in the .out file created
by hyperref). This is done by calling puenc-ar.def and passing the
option unicode to hyperref, although hyperref is still not fully sup-
ported yet.
We support now the cmap package that [The cmap package is in-
tended to make the PDF files generated by pdflatex searchable and
copyable in Acrobat reader and other compliant PDF viewers.]
Usage: Just put the line \usepackage{cmap} at the beginning of your
preamble, and it will pre-load the needed CMap translations for the
fonts used in the document.

We provide a file lae.cmap and 1fe.cmap so that now Arabi PDF
files can use search and copy-n-paste with Arabic text.
In Farsi contexts, Digits (0, 1, ..., 9) are written with the extended
Indo-Arabic (Farsi) digits. This behavior can be changed to the usual
one and back using the two control sequences \farsimathdigits and
\arabicmathdigits.
Now, the Arabi works TgX4ht to convert IAIEX document to HTML. It is
still experimental but seems to work pretty well! See the documenta-
tion for more.

Changes to existing material.

Changed some control sequences to more standard forms and less
problematic ones, (request made during TUG 2006)

\R — \textRL

\L — \textLR (\L is used to write the Polish character L.)

\embox — \LRmbox

\ambox — \ARmbox

\fmbox — \FRmbox

Added also new commands:
\textAR (like \AR)
\textFR (like \FR)

75



76

*) Only the following Farsi fonts from the Farsiweb project are Free
(GPL): (Nazli, Nazli bold, Homa, Titr). The others should be GPL’ed
in their next release. Thank you R. Pournader. I modified the free fonts
Notices to say they are GPL, as suggested by Pournader, and removed
the non free ones from Arabi.

Corrections and improvements.

*) Completed the Arabic captions, Farsi cations are still incomplete

*) All filenames changed to lowercase and made the necessary modifica-
tions to Arabi files to reflect this change!

*) Corrected some typos reported by some users (Thank you Juan and
Ja'far ya=, United Kingdom). Now, the content of the users guide has
been modified a little more.

*) Now the parentheses around equations numbers appear correctly. It
works with standard classes article, report and book (with or without
amsmath package) and with ams[*] classes. Nevertheless the user still
should pass the reqno option to the class he/she is using! (reported

by Mamoun Elkheir ,=\ y 4L, Sudan)
3.2. Version 1.0

First released on July 2006.

‘"_,.)).a.n‘a\.!é.'s



Bibliography

[1] B. Esfahbod and R. Pournader, FarsiTEX and the Iranian TgX Community, TUGboat, 22(3), 2003.
[2] J. Braams. BABEL, a multilingual style-option system for user with KTEX s standard doc styles. TUGboat, 12(2) 291-301,
1992.
[3] J. Braams. An update on the BABEL system. TUGboat, 14(1) 60-61, 1993.
[4] M. Goossens, F. Mittelbach, and A. Samarin. The BTEX Companion. Addison-Wesley, Reading, MA, USA, 1994.
[5] Y. Haralambous, Towards the revival of traditional Arabic typography... through TgX, Proceedings of the
EuroTEX92 conference, Prague, 1992
[6] Y. Haralambous, Typesetting the Holy Qur’an with TEX, Proceedings of the 2nd International Conference on Multi-
lingual Computing (Latin and Arabic script), Durham, 1992.
[7] A.Hoenig. TEX Unbound: Strategies for Fonts, Graphics, and More. Oxford University Press, 1998.
[8] D.E. Knuth. The TeXbook. Addison-Wesley, Reading, MA, USA, 1986.
[9] D.E. Knuth. The METAFONT book. Addison-Wesley, Reading, MA, USA, 1986.
[10] D.E. Knuth. Virtual Fonts: More Fun for Grand Wizards. TUGboat, 11(1), 13-23, April 1990.
[11] Peter R. Wilson, A Brief Guide to ETEX Tools for Web Publishing, March 2000.
[12] D.E. Knuth and P. MacKay. Mixing Right-to-Left texts with Left-to-Right texts, TUGboat, 8(1), 14-25, (1987).
[13] A. Lakhdar-Ghazal, Caracteres arabes diacritiques selon I’ASV-CODAR (pour imprimer les langues arabes), Institut
d’Etudes et de Recherches pour I’Arabisation, Rabat, 1993.
[14] K. Lagally, ArabTEX— Typesetting Arabic with Vowels and Ligatures, Proceedings of the EuroTEX92 conference,
Prague, 1992
[15] K. Lagally, ArabTEX Arabic and Hebrew. (Draft) User Manual Version 4.00, March 11, 2004.
[16] L. Lamport. KTEX: A Document Preparation System: User’s Guide and Reference Manual. Addison-Wesley, Reading,
MA, USA, second edition, 1994.
[17] P. MacKay, Typesetting problem scripts, BYTE 11, 2 1986, 201-218.
[18] The FarsiTgX Project at http://wuw.farsitex.org/
[19] M. Goosen and S. Rahtz with E. Gurari, R. Moore, and R. Sutor, The IATEX Web Companion, Addison-Wesley, 1999.
[20] Institute of Standards and Industrial Research of Iran at http://www.isiri.com
[21] Free download of the Arabic font pack from Microsoft (arafonts.exe). http://office.microsoft.com/
arabicregion/Downloads/2000/arafonts.aspx
[22] Fabrice Popineau, Affichez vos documents KTgX sur le Web avec TgX4ht, Cahiers GUTenberg 37-38, December
2000, 543 (French, PDF).
[23] TgX4ht web site: http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht
The last version of the distribution can be downloaded from: http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/ gurari/
TeX4ht/bugfixes.html
[24] Till Tantau, The TikZ and PGF Packages. Manual for version 1.10, October 26, 2006 http://sourceforge.net/
projects/pgt
[25] XHIEX web site and mailing list http://scripts.sil.org/xetex
[26] The Unicode Standard at http://www.unicode.org/

77


http://www.farsitex.org/
http://www.isiri.com
http://office.microsoft.com/arabicregion/Downloads/2000/arafonts.aspx
http://office.microsoft.com/arabicregion/Downloads/2000/arafonts.aspx
http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht
http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht/bugfixes.html
http://www.cis.ohio-state.edu/~gurari/TeX4ht/bugfixes.html
http://sourceforge.net/projects/pgf
http://sourceforge.net/projects/pgf
http://scripts.sil.org/xetex
http://www.unicode.org/

ArabTgX, 62
ConTgXt, 11

ey s LU17
FarsiTiX vg//ts, 39
IATEX, 11
METAFONT Fonts, 47
TeX-XqT, 12

XqIEX, 12

BABEL, 11, 23
calendrierfp, 9
\ARmbox, 25

\4R, 25
\Aabjadnumeral, 41
\Connverses, 55

\Decimal Arabic decimal separator ,, 46

\EI, 26

\FRmbox, 25

\FR, 25

\Fabjadnumeral, 42
\Halfverses, 20, 54

\I, 26

\LRmbox, 25

\Spreadbox, 54
\TOCLanguage, 23, 31
\XeTeX, 70
\abjadnumeral, 40
\allah , 45

\alph, 40, 41
\arabicmathdigits, 44
\arabimonth, 40

\atoday Arabic date, 40
\beginL, 12

\beginR, 12
\begin{otherlanguage}, 25
\endL, 12

\endR, 12
\farsimathdigits, 44
\farsimonth, 40
\footnoterule, 30
\ftoday Farsi Jalali date, 40
\noboundary, 28
\pagenumbering, abjad, 41
\rial Jv, 45
\selectlanguage, 25

Index

78

\setcode ArabTgX, 64
\setversedim, 20
\textAR, 25
\textFR, 25
\textLR, 25
\textRL, 25
e-IXTEX, 12
eTgX, 12
* . htf, 72
8859-6.def, 23,72
<Encoding_Name>.enc, 72
ARfonts package, 48
free option, 48
mixed option, 48
mscore option, 48
FRfonts package, 49
free option, 49
mscore option, 49
PSTricks, 59
arabic.cfg, 71
arabic.1ldf, 30,71
arabicore.4ht, 72
arabicore.sty, 30,71
arabifnt.sty, 71
arabnovowel.sty, 71
arafonts.exe, 48
bblopts.cfg, 71
changes.txt, 72
cpl256.def, 72
farsi.ldf, 30,71
fmultico, 64
inputenc, 23
lae.cmap, 72
lae<font_pfb_name>.fd, 72
laeenc.def, 22,72
laeenc.dfu, 72
1fe.cmap, 72
1lfeenc.def, 22,72
1feenc.dfu, 72
midnight package, 54
multicol vl4, 64
myfonts.sty, 48
poetry.sty, 71
poetry package, 54



The Arabi system

poster, 67

psfonts.map, 49

puenc-ar.def, 72

puenc.def, 72

shapepar, 59

tranlit.sty, 71

translit package, 45

cmap, 51

cmap package, 62

ASCII, 62

Arabeyes, 47

CP 1256, Windows Arabic encoding, 23
€SS, 58

HTML, 55

IS0 10646, Unicode Arabic encoding, 23

IS0 8859-6, ISO standard Arabic encoding, 23

Local Arabic Encoding, 22
Local Farsi Encoding, 22
M0sQ DOOR shapepar, 59
PaintType, 49

Web2C, 12

ZWNJ, 19

abjad numerals, }osdl Olus, 40
arabtext environment, 62
cmap, 62

lae.cmap, 52

1fe.cmap, 52

AAT, 70

Apple Advanced Typography, 70

Arabic, 11

Arabic alphabet, 15

Arabic captions, 39

Arabic date, 39

Arabic decimal separator ; \Decimal , 46
Arabic fonts, 47

Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textbattar, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textcortoba, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textdimnah, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textfurat, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textgranada, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textgraph, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \texthani, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \texthor, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textkayrawan, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textkhalid, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textmash, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textmateen, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textmetal, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textmohanad, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textmothnna, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textnada, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textnice, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textostora, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textouhod, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textpetra, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textrehan, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textsalem, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textshado, 49

Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textsharjah, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textsindibad, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \texttarablus, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textthol, 49
Arabic fonts, Arabeyes \textyerm, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textandalus, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textarialbd, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textarial, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textcourbd, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textcour, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textsimplb, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \textsimpl, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \texttimesbd, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \texttimes, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \texttradb, 49
Arabic fonts, Microsoft \texttrad, 49
Arabic fonts, Omega Project\textomegab, 49
Arabic fonts, Omega Project\textomega, 49
Arabic Kaf, U+0644 2, 19

Arabic language, 15

Arabic script, 14

Arabic Yeh, U+0644A ¢, 19

Arabo-Indic digits, 25

ASCII input encoding, 73

Braams, 11
Breaking ligatures, 27

Cascading style sheet, 58
Compatibility, 11
CP 1256, 22

Dindapirak script, 17
Dari, 16
Description environment, 35

Enumerate environment, 33
Extended Arabo-Indic digits, 25

Farsi, 11, 16

Farsi Alphabet, 41

Farsi captions, 39

Farsi date, 39

Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \texhoma, 49

Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \textnazlibout, 49
Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \textnazlib, 49
Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \textnazliout, 49
Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \textnazli, 49
Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \texttitrout, 49
Farsi fonts, FarsiWeb \texttitr, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfandalus, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfarialb, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfarial, 49

Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrsimplarabicb, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrsimplarabic, 49

Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrsimplout, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrsimpl, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrtimesbd, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textfrtimes, 49
Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textftradb, 49

79



80

Farsi fonts, Microsoft \textftrad, 49

Footnotes, 37

=

Gaf, U+064F _J, 18

Global formatting parameters, 30
Goot, van der, 54

Gurari E., 55

Hafez 80>, 20
Hyperfont files, 55

Input encoding, 23
1SO 8859-6, 22
Itemize environment, 32

Jalali calendar, 39
Jeh, U+0698J, 18

Keheh, 19
Keshida, 54
Kew, Jonathan, 70

Lagally K., 62
Ligature, 27
Linux, 12

Mac OS X, 12
MikTgX, 12

NTX, 12
naskhi, 48
Nastaliq font, ‘};JJLLJ L5 17

Omega project, 47
OpenType, 70
Outline fonts, How-to, 49

Package

cmap, 62
Pahlavi script, 17
Peh, U+067E , 18
Persian, 16 ’
Persian Kaf, U+06CC ._,,(19
Persian Yeh, U+06CC (§, 19
Plain TgX, 11
Poetry, Arabic and Farsi, 20
Postscript Fonts, 47

Quotations, 36

reqaa, 48
Roman, 48

Sample input text, 25
Sample output text, 25
Sans Serif, 48

Sectioning commands, 31

Tajik, 16

Tatweel, 54

Tcheh, U+0686 6 18
teTgX, 12

thuluth, 48
Transliteration, 45
True Type Fonts, 47
Type Writer Type, 48

Unicode, 22
UNIX, 12
UTE-8, 22

Virtual fonts, 47
Vocalization, 28
Volovich V., 51
Vowelization, 28

Windows, 12

Zero Width Non-Joiner, 19

‘"_,.)).a.n‘a\.!é.'s






vorp e |Pinse

Ty | Femmy |y PSRy | PETFre ST 39 6oy e

© eS| eli2007



SNpel| el djad

200<c

oz <&

os 6z K|z 2@

6T 8|T

T oz

ve €T T
T 9T

ot 6 = 2 o s L4

© (= T
#roip

(=3 S

T

v

© e\el| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



weip red |l

© eS| eli2007



1| elbi diad

12 13 14
19 20 21
26 27 28

2007

© el elsi2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



1| elbi diad

(I\V)

© e\pel| el 2007



SNpel| el djad

© e\el| el 2007



weip red |l

© eS| eli2007



	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Chapter 1. Preface to Version 1.1 تقديم للإصدار 1.1
	Chapter 2. Presentation مقدمة
	2.1. What you need to have to use Arabi
	2.2. How this document is organized

	Chapter 3. The Arabic Script خصوصيات الخط العربي 
	3.1. The Arabic script
	3.2. The Arabic language
	3.3. The Arabic alphabet
	3.4. The Persian language(s) ``Farsi''
	3.5. The Farsi Alphabet additions

	Chapter 4. Use of the System استعمال النظام
	4.1. Input encodings supported by Arabi
	4.2. Declaring the right input encoding
	4.3. Calling Babel
	4.4. Preparing an Input file
	4.5. The document
	4.6. Numbers within Arabic and Farsi texts
	4.7. Breaking ligatures
	4.8. Turning vowels ON/OFF
	4.9. Forcing the final form of a vowelized connecting character

	Chapter 5. Bi-directional Support كيف تختار الاتجاهين
	5.1. Global formatting parameters
	5.2. Sectioning commands
	5.3. Displayed Material. Lists environments
	5.4. More Displayed Material
	5.5. Footnotes

	Chapter 6. Arabi Localisation تمايز واختلاف
	6.1. Arabic and Farsi captions
	6.2. Arabic and Farsi dates
	6.3. The Arabi abjad numeration system
	6.4. Farsi mathematics
	6.5. Transliteration signs and standards
	6.6. Special characters

	Chapter 7. Arabi Features خصوصيات العربي
	7.1. The fonts
	7.2. Available Arabic fonts
	7.3. Available Farsi fonts
	7.4. How to get Outline fonts for free
	7.5. Search and copy Arabi
	7.6. Arabic characters in the bookmarks sidebar
	7.7. Arabic and Farsi Poetry within Arabi
	7.8. TeX4ht support
	How to produce a HTML file from a Arabi input file

	Chapter 8. Some compatibility issues مرونة العربي وتعايشه في سلام مع الرزم الأخرى
	8.1. PSTricks and Arabi
	8.2. shapepar and Arabi
	8.3. pgf and Arabi
	8.4. ArabTeX and Arabi or input encoding gymnastics
	8.5. fmultico from the Farsi package
	8.6. Poster and Arabi

	Chapter 9. Arabi with XeTeX العربي و زي تخ
	Appendix A. Arabi package components محتويات رزمة العربي
	1.1. Main Package files
	1.2. Input encoding files
	1.3. Font encoding files
	1.4. Specific files to access Fonts
	1.5. TeX4ht support files
	1.6. CMap translation files

	Appendix B. Final Note آخر الكلام
	2.1. Acknowledgment
	2.2. Shortcomings, Desiderata
	2.3. Arabi License
	2.4. Bugs and Error Reporting

	Appendix C. Changes مستجدات
	3.1. Version 1.1
	3.2. Version 1.0

	Bibliography
	Index

